
rhetoric in 
graphic design

master thesis by

BárBara EmanuEl



“every manufactured item 
sends out signals to the mind 
or emotions. these signals 
— strong or weak, wanted or 
unwanted, clear or hidden — 
create feelings.”
Dieter Rams 

ImprInt

master of arts in Integrated Design 
hochschule anhalt  
(anhalt University of applied sciences) 
dessau, germany 
http://design.hs-anhalt.de

Master thesis

©2010 Bárbara emanuel

http://graphicdesignrhetoric.tumblr.com

advisors: 
prof. Michael Boeck 
prof. dr. Joachim Krausse

Printing and further processing 
grafische Werkstatt hochschule anhalt dessau 



Acknowledgements
i would like to thank all colleagues, teachers and students who 
contributed to this project. 

thank you to my advisors, prof. Michael Boeck and prof. dr. 
Joachim Krausse, for taking an interest in this project and for all 
the helpful suggestions.

thank you, my former teachers from esdi, who helped me with 
precious advices.

thank you, team of esdi librarians, for being so nice and helping 
me, even though i don’t study there anymore. i found so many 
books i needed when i was there… esdi’s library is the best! : ) 

thank you, hochschule anhalt team. i spent so many hours in our 
classroom everyday in order to finish this work that it became my 
“home away from home away from home”. thank you, hochschule 
anhalt, for making it possible for us to have such a great place 
to work in peace. a special thank you goes to sandra scheer, for 
taking care of things and being there for all of us every time we 
need it. and for the intelligent sense of humor, too. i owe you 
coffee and cake. ; )

thank you, my beloved friends, for all the support and for 
discussing my topic with me—i’m so lucky my friends are so 
freaking smart!

a special thank you goes to samara and Luyza, for sending me 
great examples of visual rhetoric, enriching my work. talking with 
you girls is always enriching. i hope i can learn from/with you for 
many many many years to come.

Luiz henrique, thank you so much for talking to me not only about 
my topic, but also about what a thesis is (and should be). and, above 
all, thank you for picking up the phone when i called you during my 
thesis-panic moments. You always know the right thing to say. 

thank you, Bertholina, for whispering “chapter five” all the way 
from indonesia, so that i could hear it in my dreams and keep 
working until i finished it. it really worked! ; )

thank you, my super-cool classmates at Maid. Living in the 
studio would not had been the same without you… thank you 
for listening to me, for distracting me when i needed a break, for 
answering my constant language questions (Josh, thank you so 
much!), for sharing the stress, for sharing the happiness, for making 
our home away from home away from home a true home to me! 
special thanks to my fellow thesis-making-students: FonFon, Jiaqi, 
Fenzinha and huang Jin. it was a nice ride, darlings.

Last, but definitely not least, my biggest thank you goes to my 
amazing family, who supported me in every single way. i love you!



4 introduction introduction 5

preface abstract
Before going to design school, i graduated in social communications 
with emphasis in advertising. i learned semiotics, linguistics, philoso-
phy, communication theory in general—all of them with an approach 
connected to advertising and marketing. it was normal for me to see 
communication as a way to persuade, to convince. it felt natural.

arriving in design school, coming from advertising, i felt as if i was 
the “girl who sells margarine”. the impression i had was that de-
signers thought advertising was about lies, manipulation, and de-
ceit; while design was about neutrality, function, pure information. 
advertising was the ugly villain, design was the handsome hero.

the years passed, and i learn more and more about this handsome 
hero, but always with the eyes of those who had seen the villain up 
close, and had a crush on him. eventually, my love for both made 
me realize they are not complete strangers, but, in fact, cousins.

near the end of my college course, i came across robin Kinross’ 
text The Rhetoric of Neutrality and it made me so glad to read that 
the distinction between design for information and design for 
persuasion “cannot be a clear one.” this essay inspired me to read 
more about the subject and, eventually, inspired this work.

here’s hoping the ugly villain and the handsome hero can keep on 
learning more and more from each other.

starting with the premise that there is no pure information in hu-
man communication and, therefore, no neutrality in graphic de-
sign, this work explores the possibilities of visual rhetoric in this 
field. the emphasis is placed on some areas, such as news and in-
formation design, where the presence of rhetoric is less clear than 
in areas such as advertising and poster design. Layouts are used to 
demonstrate how design decisions can influence the transmission 
of messages. the aim of this work is to point out to graphic design-
ers the importance of including the shaping of meaning in their 
creative process, and to provide initial tools for it.



contents
IntroDuctIon  8

8 design & the designer

10 thesis hypotesis

10 relevance

10 aim

10 outcome

11 rhetoric

12 history

13 visual rhetoric

17 context & conventions

rhEtorIc In InformatIon graPhIcs  20

30 jacques bertin and his semiologie graphique 

32 examples

rhEtorIc In cartograPhy  56

68 basic elements of a map

80 examples

rhEtorIc In tyPograPhy  92

106 examples

rhEtorIc In nEws DEsIgn  112

114 building an image

128 ethics

130 examples

rhEtorIc anD DEsIgn ElEmEnts  140

141 color

144 reduction

146 consistency

148 framing (image)

150 framing (around the subject)

152 proximity

152 similarity

152 composition

thE DEsIgnEr’s ProcEss  156

159 process of information design

162 process of designing a map

163 process of selecting typeface

conclusIon  164

thE DEvEloPmEnt of thIs Book  166

167 content  

168 iconography

170 book

BIBlIograPhy  172

InDEx  180



8 introduction introduction 9

(…) informative assertios are interlarded with rhetoric to a greater 
or lesser degree. if they were not, communication would die of 
sheer inanition. “pure” information exists for the designer only in 
arid abstraction. as soon as he begins to give it concrete shape, the 
process of rhetorical infiltration begins. it would seems that many 
designers—blinded by their effort to impart objective information 
(whatever that may mean)—simply will not face this fact.1  
Gui Bonsiepe

“(…) the designer, instead of simply making an object or thing, is 
actually creating a persuasive argument that comes to life whenever 
a user considers or uses a product as a means to some end.”2  
Richard Buchanan

But what is the role of the graphic designer in this communication 
scheme? the content is produced by someone else and it is re-
ceived by the viewers. the graphic design creation process includes 
the selection and arrangement of signs in a way which will produce 
meaning and optimize the communication. the graphic designer 
stands, then, as a mediator — someone who acts as a “translator”, 
an “organizer”, of content. abraham Moles refers to the role of the 
graphic designer as a sign engineer who “designates the symbolic 
aspects of the environment to prepare us for real actions.”3 

it is the responsibility of the ‘transformer’ to understand the data, 
to get all necessary information from the expert, to decide what is 
worth transmitting to the public, how to make it understandable, 
how to link it with general knowledge or with information already 
given in other charts. in this sense, the transformer is the trustee of 
the public.4 
Marie Neurath

since this mediation affects the perception of the message, how do 
the designer’s personal attitudes, values or design philosophy af-
fect the world we live in? and, since there is an influence from the 
designer’s values, what to do when there is a conflict with the val-
ues of the client/publisher/author? 

 “graphic design has no ideology of its own, but it has results. it 
acts as a social amplifier of the messages, attempting to tell well 
what someone has to say”5 
Abraham Moles 

IntroductIon

1 (Bonsiepe 1966). p.170
2 (Buchanan 1989). p. 96
3 (Moles 1989). p. 120
4 (Jansen 1996). p.150
5 (Moles 1989). p. 122

DESIGn & tHE DESIGnEr
—a few definitions and some questions

the Thames & Hudson Dictionary of Graphic Design and Designers 
defines graphic design as a “generic term for the activity of combin-
ing typography, illustration, photography and printing for purposes 
of persuasion, information or instruction.” 

graphic designers translate concepts and ideas into a visual rep-
resentation, by organizing and connecting elements into a struc-
ture. this arrangement of elements is done with an intended effect 
in mind, a goal. since the communication between designers and 
viewers have defined purposes, design is essentially rhetorical. this 
intentional and deliberate production of meaning is the rhetorical 
function of graphic design.



10 introduction introduction 11

to design is to select. By drawing attention to one element, the de-
signer is depreciating another element. in that sense, when a com-
municator chooses what to include in a layout, he is also choosing 
what to omit. to place emphasis is to determine what viewers will 
look at first; is to determine what is more important.

“one of the most significant design principles is to omit the  
unimportant in order to emphasize the important.”1 
Dieter Rams

tHESIS HYpOtESIS
the main hypothesis of this work is that nothing is neutral in 
graphic design and every decision designers take during the pro-
cess of creation influences the perception and reaction to the 
content. even when a piece looks neutral, there is the intention of 
looking neutral behind it. some intention will always come across 
to the viewer. if graphic designers do not take intentions into con-
sideration during their creative process, they don’t have the neces-
sary control over it.

rELEVAnCE
designers must be aware that there are always intentions behind 
the construction of meaning and understand the importance of  
including rhetorical decisions in their design process.

AIm
the goal of this work is to present more questions than answers. 
instead of setting rules for the design process, its aim is to provoke 
reflection about the topic.

OUtCOmE
the result of this study is a book including theoretical formulations 
and layouts which demonstrate these declarations.

rHEtOrIC
—The ends justify the means

“For rhetoric, language is never simply a form of expression: it is 
a functional tool that is manipulated to achieve desired ends. a 
common prejudice and misunderstanding associates rhetoric with 
the bombastic and hollow, with fraud and seduction, with deceit 
and sheer ornamentation. the long history of this art, in contrast 
to popular assumptions, tells us that rhetoric has been concerned 
with imagination, with form-giving, and with the appropriate use 
of language to facilitate human affairs.”2 
Hanno Ehses, Ellen Lupton

since its birth, rhetoric lacks a clear definition. the interpretation 
of rhetoric changes from time to time, from situation to situation. 
Mostly connected to persuasion, rhetoric can be defined as guide-
lines to construct appropriate messages. it can be also be seen as a 
mean to provide the audience with the reasons for adopting a new 
attitude or taking a new course of action.

persuasion is sometimes seen as a dirty world, connected to de-
ceit, brainwashing, and fraud. But persuasion is not necessarily a 
dishonest tool, but rather an acceptable form of reasoning. since 
communication aspires to achieve certain goals, to generate cer-
tain responses, it uses rhetoric. the choices graphic designers make 
while designing a piece—compositions, typefaces, images, styles, 
and so on—affect the way viewers understand it and are, therefore, 
rhetorical choices.

in that sense, every way of human communication is somehow 
filled with rhetoric. according to Kenneth Burke, all language is a 
species of action by which we seek to move the world and move in 
the world, all language is rhetorical. since graphic design is a type 
of communication, it is also safe to state that all graphic products 
have a rhetorical function, since it aims to change people’s behav-
iour in some way. What would be the meaning of a graphic piece 
that has no effect on anyone? is it even possible?

1 (rams 1989). p. 111
2 (ehses and Lupton 1988). p. 3



12 introduction introduction 13

HIStOrY
—milestones

the study of rhetoric in the Western World began in ancient 
greece, with the sophists (500 Bc). With the birth of the greek de-
mocracy, there is no central power anymore and, in order to come 
to decisions, people need to discuss matters. it becomes essential, 
then, to convince others of one’s arguments. the sophists were 
groups who travelled around greece, teaching in public places in 
order to attract students and offer them an education. in time, they 
focused more on eloquent speech and rhetoric, claiming that there 
is no objective truth and that every argument can be disproved 
with a counter-argument. this brought them up against ‘modern’ 
thinkers such as plato (ca. 427 Bc–347 Bc), who portrayed them as 
greedy instructors who used rhetorical cleverness and ambiguities 
of language in order to deceive and to gain power. 

plato’s student aristotle (384Bc–322 Bc) also denounced the fal-
lacies (misconceptions resulting from incorrect reasoning in ar-
gumentation)of the sophists in his work Sophistici Elenchi. Later, 
he focused on rhetoric as a science in his work The Art of Rhetoric, 
where he defined types of rhetorical steps: logos, ethos and pathos. 
Logos focus on the message; it is the use of reasoning to construct 
an argument. Ethos focus on the speaker; using the character and 
credibility of the orator. Pathos appeals to the emotions of the lis-
tener. the romans were also interested in rhetoric: cicero (106-43 
Bc) wrote pieces such as De Inventione e De Oratore; and Quintilian 
(35-100 ad), Institutio oratoria. 

during the middle ages, the christian church used rhetoric as an 
instrument of propaganda, spreading its faith. st. augustine of 
hippo (354-430), a rhetorician by profession, wrote De Doctrina 
Christiana, where he defends the use of rhetoric by christian 
teachers: “now, the art of rhetoric being available for the enforc-
ing either of truth or falsehood, who will dare to say that truth in 
the person of its defenders, is to take its stand unarmed against 
falsehood?”1

VISUAL rHEtOrIC
—an image is worth a thousand words

We see pages before we read them, so the reader’s first glance influ-
ences the processing of information as a whole. the arrangement 
of elements on the surface, the contrast or harmony among them, 
the general tone of the piece—all of those create an image that is 
perceived holistically and that predisposes the viewer to respond in 
one way or another to the message. 

Written clues can also create a tone for the content, of course, but 
visual clues do it faster and more effectively. it is not by saying “i 
am trustworthy” that someone is seen as trustworthy, but behav-
ing as a trustworthy person. the same goes for anything: one is 
seen as dynamic, amusing, traditional, or professional, by behaving 
dynamically, amusingly, traditionally or professionally. With that 
in mind, publications cannot simply state they are something, but 
rather look like that something. through graphic design, a message 
can be seen as credible, interesting, modern, and so on. that is, 
graphic design can set the tone of the content, give it a character.1 http://www9.georgetown.edu/faculty/jod/augustine/ddc4.html

From Lewis carroll’s Alice’s Adventures in 
Wonderland & Through the Looking-Glass. 
London: crW publishing, 2004. p. 11.

“alice was beginning to get very 
tired of sitting by her sister on the 
bank, and of having nothing to do: 
once or twice she had peeped into 
the book her sister was reading, but 
it had no pictures or conversations 
in it, ‘and what is the use of a book,’ 
thought alice ‘without pictures or 
conversation?’”



14 15

Dada

The Dada movement, with its contempt for tradition, arranged image 
and words, mixing letterforms, ornaments and ready-images in order 
to shock. The use of new techniques— such as photomontage— and 
the bold use of collage formed a visual style that was set out to make 
fun of established values.

The use of new techniques was a rhetorical device to emphasize and 
celebrate mechanization. Instead of the traditional hand-drawn im-
ages, the Dadaists used photography. The typography escaped from 
the strict vertical-horizontal arrangement imposed by the rectangular 
units of the printing press by using angles and diagonals. 



16 introduction introduction 17

the tone of a graphical piece is like the voice of a person. When 
words are spoken, their meaning is affected by how they are spo-
ken, so the same word can indicate different things depending on 
the voice. a whisper, a scream, an authoritative or friendly voice — 
there are numerous possibilities to express the same content with 
different meanings through intonation. When printed, the words 
lose this voice and, therefore, possibilities of inflection. the “voice” 
of printed text is graphic design.

While some visual effects—such as photographs—are obvious, 
others—such as the choice of typefaces—can be subtle and likely 
to be unnoticed by the viewer. Latent visual rhetoric is not seen as 
rhetoric, so it influences the viewer while flying under the radar. 
documents such as manuals, sales letters and research reports have 
typical visual elements which are repeated in every edition, giving 
them a character of consistency and reliability. in magazine arti-
cles, heads and subheads communicate the structure of the content 
and guide the viewer through it. content pages in books call atten-
tion to themes and structures and their order.

it is essential to notice that the visual cues do not merely reflect 
the hierarchy existing in a text: they make a hierarchy, creating 
the structure through graphic design. since viewers are used to 
seeing—and even expect—some of those elements, such as table of 
contents, headers and sub-headers, they are rarely regarded as con-
cealed instructions of use, but simply as conventions.

the act of convincing might present itself as an alternative to the 
use of physical violence. one can make someone else do something 
through the use of force, which eliminates the use of rhetoric. if 
someone doesn’t have a choice, then it is meaningless to use argu-
ments. persuasion implies the freedom to choose.

Furthermore, to develop an argument is only possible in a commu-
nication situation, where it is directed to someone. rhetoric exists 
only when there is a receiver to the message. 

Mass communication, even when targeted to the broadest possible 
audience, it is directed to an audience, with common character-
istics. For instance, when a newspaper is published in 48 western 
countries, for people of all ages and incomes, it is still directed to a 
specific audience: people who are in one of these 48 countries and are 
able to read this language. or a website, available worldwide, which 
is directed to people who own a computer and have access to internet. 
there is always a common aspect within an audience. 

since communication is always directed at a group, designers 
should make decisions regarding their layouts based on their evalu-
ation of the potential viewers and the context in which those view-
ers will be inserted in.  

COntEXt & COnVEntIOnS
—Understanding the viewer

one big difference between design and art is that art is self-expres-
sion, while design needs to be understood by an audience. the de-
signer needs to understand how the information will be absorbed, 
what kind of experience it will produce in the viewers and which 
senses will be involved in the perception and cognition of the mes-
sage. therefore, the designer should master not only the codes of 
communication, but also the context in which this communication 
will take place and how it relates to the viewer. to know the context 
is to know the viewer.

 “community is constituted as much by the images we see and the 
visual conventions we share as it is by the words we speak and the 
discourse conventions we share.” 1

Terms & language

Rhetoric—like grammar, syntax, predicate—is a term that refers 
to verbal language. Graphic design is not a language, since it is 
based on nonlinear structures and it lacks the defined set of rules 
that languages have. But design and language have enough simi-
larities to allow the metaphorical exchange of terms. Both lan-
guage and design are not only systems, but also ways for people 
to communicate. The structure of design makes it possible for 
arguments to be constructed, in a way comparable to the way 
languages work. Other fields, like music and art, also exchange 
terms with design and language. They all speak of rhythm and 
harmony, be there in a song, painting, on a page, or in a discourse. 1 (Fleckenstein, hum and 

calendrillo 2007). p.5



18 introduction introduction 19

the signs do not have a meaning on their own, but only when 
backed by a larger system. that is, they must fit in a context where 
people understand possible meanings of that sign. this context is 
a kind of supercode, which constantly reformulate its repertory of 
signs relating them to the experience of people, and assigning them 
a practical meaning. to function as a language that addressees 
can understand, graphic design should incorporate codes that are 
shared by the designers who use them and the viewers who inter-
pret it. this collection of associations between signs and meaning 
are known as conventions.

our experiences shape the way we interpret signs. Based on new 
experiences, we can refine our interpretations the next time we 
meet those signs. these repeated events build our expectations 
when it comes to signs, and, the more the expectations of the audi-
ence about form and purpose are met, the clearer the communica-
tion is. 

When we see a pictogram of a woman on a door, we know it is a 
female restroom, even if there is nothing written and no picture of 
an actual toilet seat or a sink. that happens because we learn that 
this symbol has this meaning. all symbols are conventions, because 
they represent an arbitrary relationship which needs to be learned.

When designers efficiently apply conventions that are incorpo-
rated in viewer’s minds, it is easier for viewers to understand the 
structure of a message. For example, websites present a variety of 
conventions that guide the reader through the content. elements 
such as headings, icons, and blocks of color allow us to structure 
information with minimal cognitive stress. tables of contents, page 
numbers and indexes in a book make it easy for the reader to find a 
specific topic. the header and the footer on a business letter quick-
ly identify its addresser and addressee.

the conventions also offer hints about the rhetorical position of the 
designer, the tone of the piece, and what the designer considers 
important. since conventions feel familiar to the reader, they bring 
trust simply by meeting the reader’s expectations. elements such 
as watermarks and embossed paper on documents make the reader 
take them more seriously. the use of large bold typeface of parts 
of the message and the placement of an image with white space 
around it are examples of visual conventions that lead to emphasis. 

“this process of enculturation creates rhetorical efficiency as well 
as poses an interpretive problem because readers come to regard 
conventional forms as natural, direct representations of fact unme-
diated by the artificial lens of design” 1

conventions are present in all forms of design. Using a company 
logo on the header of a business letter or the page numbers on the 
external margins of a book are examples of conventions in print 
design. screen design has icons, pull-down menus, search fields. 
typography keeps bold letters for emphasis and left justification 
for western readers. data displays have pie charts for percentage 
comparison and line graphs for change over time. architects design 
doors that open towards the outside in public buildings and place 
swimming pools in backyards for privacy. product designers still de-
sign cameras in horizontal rectangular format, even though they are 
digital now, so they do not need to follow the format of the film.

the presence of conventions in a community is propelled by a cy-
cle: by repeatedly applying these conventions, the designers build 
users’ expectations; to meet those expectations, designers keep on 
using the conventions. and so on, and so on.

But conventions are not immutable. Like society itself, conventions 
are continually in flux. since conventions are based on the commu-
nities they are inserted in, they change accordingly to factors such 
as technology and cultural values. the conventions reflect the view 
of the times.

a drawing from the renaissance, for instance, will show cultural 
aspects of that era. steel and glass buildings and geometric com-
positions with sans serif text in black, white and red bring up 
Modernism. 

“images take meaning from stylistics and iconic conventions, from 
other images, and from words, as well as from natural objects. to 
interpret is to recognize that signs are not absolute, neutral, and 
fixed, but are, rather, in historical flux.” 2  
Ellen Lupton

1 (Fleckenstein, hum and calendrillo 2007)p.225
2 (Lupton 1989). p.148.



20 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 21

rHetorIc In  
InForMAtIon 
GrAPHIcs
“design is choice. the theory of the visual display of quantitative 
information consists of principles that generate design options and 
that guide choices among options.”1 

Edward Tufte

information design is a field frequently seen as neutral, mostly 
because it is discernibly focused on objectivity, in opposition to ad-
vertisement or poster design—which are blatantly persuasive and 
subjective. The Thames & Hudson Dictionary of Graphic Design and 
Designers uses this distinction to define the term:

“Information Graphic Design: generic term applied to those 
graphic-design projects required to communicate complex data or 
information to a specific range of audiences. the detailed analy-
sis of user needs that underpins successful information graphic 
design differs from the more subjective approach applied to proj-
ects aimed at selling a product. the presentation of major signage 
schemes, healthy and safety issues, public services and technical 
manuals are all examples of information graphic design.”2

considering, however, the premise that every communication is 
somehow rhetorical, it is logical to state that information design is 
rhetorical as well. the inspiration for this work was an article by 
robin Kinross, called The Rhetoric of Neutrality, where the author 
demonstrate that even information design—a field usually seen as 
neutral— uses rhetorical devices:

“a distinction is customarily made between design for information, 
for example, timetables, and design for persuasion, for example, 
advertising, above all. the argument of this essay is that this 
distinction cannot be a clear one.”3

information design has basically three goals: making information 
clear, compelling and convincing. it makes complex information 
clear as in easier to understand, unambiguous and unequivocal. it 
makes information compelling, because information should grab 
people’s attention. and information graphics should be convincing 
so that viewers believe what they see on them.

the pieces of information design—as graphic design pieces in gen-
eral—are destined for a specific audience, purpose, and context. 
these factors have, therefore, influence in the creative decisions 
involving information design as well. the use of a certain typeface, 
layout or graphic element might make the piece look more invit-
ing or accessible; and place emphasis in some information. in other 
words, the design decisions influence viewer’s interpretations of 
the information.

1 (tufte, the Visual display of Quantitative information 2001) p.191
2 (Livingstone and Livingstone 2003) p.215
3 (Kinross 1989) p.134



22 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 23

these design decisions reflect (when efficient) the point of view 
being advocated by the publication. in order to have an effective 
design piece, it is crucial that the graphic designer is aware of this 
point of view, so that he can make the right creative decisions to 
support it. 

selecting the structure of the information is also a rhetorical de-
vice. the same data may be perceived differently when displayed 
as a table, a pie chart, a bar chart or line graph, for instance. there 
are innumerous ways of displaying information, and the graphic 
designer must be attentive when choosing one.

the influence of graphic designers is not only in how to show infor-
mation, but also in which information to show. the selection of data 
to be displayed has rhetorical consequences.

one point argued by defenders of a “neutral” information design 
is that statistics are “pure” information: free of value, free of inten-
tions. But hasn’t the advertising industry used statistics for persua-
sion for ages? the scientific authority of statistics is a powerful tool 
for proving a point without being openly persuasive. people tend 
to trust an argument based on statistics and see it as “persuasion-
free”. telling viewers that nine out of ten dentists recommend 
crest is nothing but a way to convince them to choose crest over its 
competitors. 

the graphical elements of any design work have the power to  
construct an image for the organization represented in the piece. 
the style of information graphics plays a role in the building of an 
image as well. the thickness of lines, the use of color, the typefac-
es: they all contribute to an overall image. the signage system of 
a building is there mainly to inform people, but it also says some-
thing about the corporation in that building. For instance, the sig-
nage for a hospital may use soothing colors and humanist typeface 
to convey calm and peace, since people in a hospital are frequently 
in distress. the signage of a corporation’s building, on the other 
hand, may show metallic backgrounds and sans serif typefaces to 
express modernity and connection to technology. in the same way, 
the use of colors, line thickness and images in infographics will be 
different in a tabloid and in a financial newspaper. 

the Burberry 2008/09 annual report is 
an example of how information graphics 
are part of the branding. the overall 
image portrayed by the company in 
this publication—elegant, traditional, 
polished—is also visible in the charts.



24 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 25

these images from the doctor pepper/snapple 
2008 annual report show how the upbeat playful 
image from the company is present in the graphic 
elements, including information graphics. the 
charts use colors and illustrations to convey a 
cheerful tone.



26 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 27

the adidas 2008 annual report, on the other hand, 
portrays an image of modernity, technology and 
constant movement, present in all the graphic 
elements.



28 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 29

one factor contributing for the 
idea of movement is the use of 
arrowheads in the bar charts. 
applying the arrows—also 
used in photographs and other 
graphical elements throughout the 
publication—to the bars not only 
convey movement, but also the idea 
that the bars are expanding in the 
direction the arrows point to. this 
way, even though the charts show 
accurate numbers, it looks like the 
variables—development, sales, 
income—are increasing. 

When the information graphics—and graphic elements, in 
general—are not in tune with the image the publications 
wants to portray, they can harm the overall branding, 
by conveying a negative image. in the panasonic 2008 
annual report, the company declares its Brand promise as 
“panasonic generates ideas for life…today and tomorrow. 
through innovative thinking, we are committed to 
enriching people’s lives around the world.” But instead of 
expressing innovation and future-orientated thinking, the 
graphics in the annual report look outdated and carelessly 
made. they even resemble automatically generated 
graphics from spreadsheet software.



30 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 31

JACqUES BErtIn AnD HIS SEmIOLOGIE GrApHIqUE 
—What are information graphics made of?

a great contribution to the theory of information design was made 
by Jacques Bertin (1918-2010), a French cartographer who wrote 
the 1967 book Semiologie Graphique (semiology of graphics). he 
defined seven basic variables for information graphics:

size
it communicates well the quantitative variation. 

shape
it expresses well the identity of the object, and by comparison, the 
differences and similarities between objects.

value
the variation in value of a color transmits a relation of order and 
relative differences.

color
Like shapes, colors translate differences. the colors are charged 
with cultural and psychological meanings. Unlike values, colors 
cannot express an idea of order.

texture
patterns convey a relation of order and relative differences.

Position
it places a sign in relation to two axis. it expresses differences be-
tween signs in relation to the information in the axis.

orientation
the angle of the object according to its center. it expresses differ-
ences between objects.



32 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 33

EXAmpLES
—How can we change perception?

one way to hide data in a chart is in the scale. By blowing up the 
scale, it is possible to conceal variation in the data. in this example, 
the two bar charts show the production of poisoned apples through 
the years of the evil Queen’s tyranny, year 4 being the point where 
snow White was hiding in the dwarfs’ house.

this chart’s vertical axis show values from 0 to 400. the number 
of apples produced is so small comparing to those values, that the 
bars almost disappear, becoming lines. it is hard to visualize even 
major changes. Looking at this chart, the viewers may assume the 
conflict between snow White and the Queen had no influence in 
the production of poisoned apples.

the vertical axis on this chart, on the other hand, shows values 
between 0 and 8 (8 being the value of the bar on the far right). 
Using this scale, it is clear that the production of poisoned apples 
increased significantly in year 4. From this chart, the viewers may 
deduce that the Queen’s vendetta against snow White affected di-
rectly the production of poisoned apples.

production of poisened apples  
vs. years of evil queen in power

200

3

8

100

2

0

0

year 1

year 1

year 3

year 3

year 2

year 2

year 4

year 4
(year Snow White moved 
in with the dwarves)

(year Snow White moved 
in with the dwarves)

the table on the left, published 
on Time1 magazine, wants to 
show Bulgaria as one of europe’s 
most corrupted nations. Bulgaria 
comes in the eleventh line of table, 
below other ten countries. With 
one glance at the page, the reader 
could easily see Bulgaria as one of 
eleven, or even ten, most corrupted 
countries in europe. an attentive 
reader, however, can see that 
the number indicating Bulgaria’s 
position in the regional rank is 
28. By concealing some countries 
in higher positions in the rank, 
the table makes the argument of 
Bulgaria being corrupt stronger.

1 Time, May 31, 2010. p.27



34 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 35

these area graphs represent the changes in the population of 
dwarfs and deers in the enchanted Forest through the years of the 
evil Queen’s tyranny. they are placed side-by-side so viewers can 
easily compare the development of both species.

the most predominant elements are the green and blue areas. 
By glancing at the areas, the viewers can see that the quantity of 
dwarfs increased, while the quantity of deers decreased, which is 
correct. But a quick glance may also leave the viewers under the 

population of dwarfs and deers  
vs. years of evil queen in power

impression that there are far more dwarfs than deers in the for-
est. the actual numbers, however, are seven dwarves against 1.100 
deers. this fact is not clear, though, because of the difference in the 
scales. the vertical axis of the left-side chart shows values from 0 
to 7, while the one on the right side goes from 600 to 1500. 

When comparing charts, unconformity in scale might be mislead-
ing, even the charts themselves being accurate.

7

4

6

1500

900

1200

600

3

1

5

2

0
year 1

population of dwarfs

population of deers

year 1year 3 year 3year 2 year 2year 4 year 4



36 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 37

While tables are usually read linearly item by item, graphics are 
read holistically, that is, as a whole. that makes tables appropriate 
for displaying specific data, but not for showing comparisons and 
relationships, which are clearer in graphics.

in a case where the publication is interested in de-emphasizing or 
even conceal relations—in an annual report, for instance—it is bet-
ter to show data in a table than in a graphic, where comparisons 
are clearer. 

year bushels of corn

1895 4.785

1896 5.123

1897 5.220

1898 5.104

1899 5.211

1900 3.200

1901 4.978

1902 5.213

yearly production of corn by munchkin farmers

the following information design piece shows the production of 
corn by Munchkin farmers—characters from children’s tale The 
Wizard of Oz—from 1895 to 1902. Both the table and the line chart 
show the same data, but the acute decrease in production in 1900 is 
much more visible in the chart.

6000

4000

2000

5000

3000

1000

0
1895 18991897 19011896 19001898 1902

this table, published on USA 
Today1, does not show the 
survey’s results as clearly or 
strongly as a chart would. 
(chart below)

1 USA Today International 
Edition, May 21-23, 2010

nothing

drive less

donate money for cleanup

reduce use of plastic

stop buying BP gas

stop buying Gulf seafood



38 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 39

a review of this line chart can reveal another rhetorical device: 
the use (or lack) of context. the chart on previous page shows the 
severe decrease in corn production in 1900 and nothing else. the 
chart below shows the context of the data. By showing how the 
production of other crops was constant throughout those years, 
the chart makes it clear that the decrease in corn production was 
caused by a factor that did not have any effect on other crops. 
the insertion of a caption describing the events of 1900 (how 
dorothy removed the scarecrow from the fields and took him to 
the emerald city with her, leaving the crops to the mercy of crows) 
adds further context, connecting the events to the drop in corn pro-
duction in a cause-effect relation.

yearly production of crops by munchkin farmers

10.000

6.000

8.000

4.000

2.000

9.000

5.000

7.000

3.000

1.000

0
1895 18991897 19011896 19001898 1902

the use of comparison can bring context to data and reveal aspects 
that would remain hidden otherwise. in the same way, the use of 
captions and labels should be done cautiously, for it can change the 
perception of the data completely.

“to be truthful and revealing, data graphics must bear on the 
question at the heart of quantitative thinking: “compared to 
what?” the emanciated, data-thin design should always provoke 
suspicion, for graphics often lie by omission, leaving out data 
sufficient for comparisons. the principle: Graphics must not 
quote data out of context.”1  
Edward Tufte 

rye

wheat

corn

In 1900, the production of corn was seriously damaged by the removal of the local scarecrow, 
who was convinced of leaving the farm on a journey to Emerald City by a girl named Dorothy. 
The crows then took over the field, eating a big part of the corn. 1 (tufte, the Visual display of Quantitative information 2001) p.74

2 Time, May 31, 2010. p.12

as part of an article about a study on the relation between mobile phones and 
cancer, Time2 magazine published this line chart comparing the use of cell phones in 
developed and developing nations. the grouping of countries in “developed nations” 
and “developing nations” is not clear, since neither the article nor the chart list which 
countries are being taken into each group. Which “developed” countries? Which 
“developing” ones? all of them? Which countries of the world fall in each of these 
categories? is the data from this chart coming from every country in the world? the 
selection of the countries where the data comes from changes the outcome of the 
chart and a list of those countries would have provided context for the reader, possibly 
changing the way the chart is perceived.



40 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 41

the use of illustrations in charts—instead of bar or lines—might 
change the perception viewers have of the information. When the 
value in the chart is represented by length, the use of size-changing 
figures is a problem, because they add the dimension of width. that 
is, instead of comparing lengths, the viewers are led to compare ar-
eas, which is a distortion of the linear data. even further, the view-
ers might have a three-dimensional notion of the illustrated ob-
ject, which may increase their perception to volumes. therefore, a 
growth of 2 times may be seen as a growth of even 8 times.

the example below shows the relation between the production of 
hats by the Mad hatter (from Alice in Wonderland) and the amount 
of sugar he consumed in his tea. in the chart on the left, the 
amount of produced hats is shown with an illustration represent-
ing a hat, while the amount of sugar is represented by an illustra-
tion of a spoon. the charts compare data from two days—saturday 
and sunday—in order to establish a relation between the sugar and 
production of hats. 

production of hats vs. spoons of sugar 
in the tea consumed by the mad hatter

Saturday Sunday

60

20

40

0

50

10

30

60

20

40

0
Saturday

50

10

30

60

20

40

0
Sunday

50

10

30

so that the figures are not distorted, they change not only in length 
but also in width from saturday to sunday. that way, the sunday 
looks enormous comparing to the previous one, which makes it 
look like the growth in hat production was a lot bigger than the 
actual 50%. and, since the hat is rather wider than the spoon, 
its change in area from saturday to sunday is more ostensible. it 
might cause the impression that the production of hats has grown 
more than the consumption of sugar, even though they have grown 
in the same rate.

so that the use of illustrations does not distort the data, the focus 
should be on only one dimension. instead of using the size of fig-
ures to compare amounts, the chart can employ repetition of same 
size icons. the chart below shows the data more accurately, for it 
utilizes repetition of figures. the spoons and hats occupy the same 
width, which brings the focus to the changes in length.



42 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 43

From the air Berlin 2009 annual report. the first chart represents expenses and 
income, while the second represents the operating cashflow.

examples from the Marks & spencer 2009 annual report.some examples of the use of illustration in charts:
the chart below was published on Der Spiegel1 magazine. the title is 
“the weight of europe”. the gears represent the gdp, the human figures 
represent the population, and the arrows represent the economical growth. 

1 Der Spiegel, 19, 2010, p. 23



44 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 45

chart published in good magazine, in February 2010 about people who volunteered 
in the United states during the year of 2009.

Below are two examples from classic books. on 
the top, it is the incredible shrinking doctor, from 
edward tufte’s The Visual Display of Quantitative 
Information. Below, it is the crescive cow, from 
darrell huff’s How to lie with statistics.

1 (tufte, the Visual display of 
Quantitative information 2001) p.69. 
graphic originally published by the 
Los Angeles Times, august 5, 1979, p.3.
2 (huff 1954) p.74

“another way to confuse data variation 
with design variation is to use areas to 
show one-dimensional data. and here 
is the incredible shrinking doctor, with 
(…) the exaggeration from the overlaid 
perspective and the incorrect horizontal 
spacing for the data.”1 

“there is still another kind of danger in varying the size of objects in a chart. 
it seems that in 1860 there were something over eight million milk cows in the 
United states and 1936 there were more than twenty-five million. showing this 
increase by drawing two cows, one three times the height of the other, will 
exaggerate the impression in the manner (…). But the effect on the hasty scanner 
of the page may be even stranger: he may easily come away with the idea that 
cows are bigger now than they used to be.”2 



46 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 47

ordering tables and charts alphabetically might camouflage infor-
mation that would have been obvious had the piece been ordered 
by values. in long lists, it is useful to have it ordered alphabetically, 
in order to find entries quickly. however, when the order of the rep-
resented amounts is important, using a quantitative order makes 
the information clearer for the viewers.

this example shows the average daily production of gold by each 
dwarf at the dwarfs’ mine. the first table shows the dwarfs in al-
phabetical order, while the second one goes from the largest to 
the smallest producer. in the first table, there is little comparative 
potential, while in the second table the viewer can see immediately 
who produces the most/the least.

production of gold in the dwarfs mine

dwarfs
average daily  
gold production  
(in grams)

Bashful 279

Doc 298

Dopey 307

Grumpy 268

Happy 283

Sleepy 315

Sneezy 320

dwarfs
average daily 
 gold production 
 (in grams)

Sneezy 320

Sleepy 315

Dopey 307

Doc 298

Happy 283

Bashful 279

Grumpy 268

transferring the data to bar charts, the amounts are more visibly 
clear than in table, but the order still affects the comparison. the 
table on the top is alphabetically ordered, while the table on the 
bottom goes from largest producer (on the top) to smallest produc-
er. on the top table, the viewers need to look around and compare 
widths of bars in order to classify the amounts. the bottom table, 
on the other hand, provides an easy comparison, where the viewers 
can establish the quantitative order at a glance.

Bashful

Sneezy

Happy

Happy

Dopey

Dopey

Sneezy

Grumpy

350

350

250

250

100

100

300

300

150

150

200

200

50

50

0

0

Doc

Sleepy

Sleepy

Bashful

Grumpy

Doc



48 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 49

 When dealing with changes over time, both tables and bar charts need to follow the 
chronological order, despite of growth or decrease of values. here are some examples 
from annual reports. 

anglogold ashanti 2009

dow chemical 2009

Bp 2008

the spanish newspaper El País carries out surveys on its website about current events, 
from politics to entertainment and sports. the viewer sees the form with a question 
and a list of answers to choose from. after the viewer clicks on one alternative, another 
page loads, showing the results from the survey so far on a column chart. the order 
of the columns follows the order of the list of alternatives, which by the way, follows a 
random order. on the results page, however, there are no labels naming the columns, 
so the viewer needs to remember the order from the previous page, which is harder to 
do when there is no logical order to begin with. in the example below, El País asked its 
readers who was their favorite character from the tV series Lost. From a list of eight 
names, comes a confusing column chart with very little chance of someone actually 
remembering the order from the previous page. 

Qualcomm 2008



50 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 51

a chart drawn with three-dimensional appearance is a complete 
distortion of data. in a pie-chart, the point is to compare areas, 
which is a two-dimensional element. By extruding the chart into a 
cylinder, the designer distorts the areas and makes it difficult for 
the viewer to read the data. Besides, there is an extra shape added 
to the chart — the height of the cylinder. the pie segments located 
in the front look larger than they actually are, because of the addi-
tion of the height. 

in this example, both pie charts represent how prince charming 
divided his dancing time during a ball. each color corresponds to a 
different woman, and the area of each section corresponds to the 
percentage of the total time each woman danced with the prince.

the chart on the left has an illusion of three-dimensionality, which 
misrepresents the data. the areas of the top (the actual pie chart) 
are distorted, and the segments in the front—drizella, the duchess, 
and especially the countess—are magnified. the countess has 
more visual importance than cinderella, which is on the back, even 
though cinderella danced with prince charming for longer (30% 
for cinderella and 20% for the countess).

on the right, a flat pie chart is a better representation of the ac-
tual numbers, making it easy for the viewers to compare the areas 
and notice that cinderella spent more time dancing with prince 
charming than any other woman.

percentage of time spent dancing  
with prince charming at the ball

 

 

Cinderella 30%

Cinderella 30%

Baroness 15%

Baroness 15%

Duchess 10%

Duchess 10%

Countess 20%

Countess 20%

Drizella 15%

Drizella 15%

Anastasia 10%

Anastasia 10%

“don’t use the third dimension. 
Why do you want your chart to 
jump off the page or screen? 
i’d rather it stayed there and 
let me read it!”1

Nigel Holmes

1 (holmes July 2000)



52 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 53

here are some examples of information graphics using three-dimensionality. Below, 
a chart published by GOOD magazine. note the massive presence of black, when the 
variable represented by this color is actually the one with the lowest values. 

subtle three-dimensionality, but with big perspective distortion pie charts from estée 
Lauder 2009 annual report.

incredible distortion from 
the toshiba 2008 annual 
report.

dr. pepper/snapples 2008 annual report.



54 rhetoric in information graphics rhetoric in information graphics 55

 apart from the use of three-dimensionality, the use of a pie chart 
itself can be discussed. pie charts can be the appropriate choice 
when the goal is to compare one part to the whole, but is it the best 
way to compare the shares themselves? in pie charts, the areas 
have different shapes, what makes the comparison more difficult. 
in that sense, bar charts might be more successful for comparing 
how much time each lady danced with prince charming.

Cinderella  
30%

Baroness  
15%

Duchess 
10%

Countess  
20%

Drizella 
15%

Anastasia 
10%

here are some examples of percentage visualization. Below, the use of stacked dots 
and squares. on the top, part of the article “the state of internet”, published by focus.
com. on the bottom, a chart published by businessweek.com.

chart published by good magazine, using both stacked squares and bars to show percentage.

the chart on the left, published by The New 
York Times on its website, uses bars to represent 
percentages. the use of color here favors one of 
the mentioned candidates, since blue is usually 
connected to the democratic party, as shown in 
the chart below, also published by The New York 
Times website.



56 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 57

rHetorIc In  
cArtoGrAPHY

cartography is a special kind of information design, concerned with 
spatial information. it is the study and practice of making maps. 

“What do advertising and cartography have in common? Without 
doubt the best answer is their shared need to communicate a lim-
ited version of the truth. an advertisement must create an image 
that’s appealing and a map must present an image that’s clear, but 
neither can meet its goal by telling or showing everything.”1

are maps a reproduction of world? can three-dimensional reali-
ties be reproduced in two dimensions? the myth that the map gives 
us the world exactly as it is might be dangerous, for it implies that 
maps have no construction, no point-of-view, and no judgment.

“a good map tells a multitude of little white lies; it suppresses truth 
to help the user see what needs to be seen. reality is three-dimen-
sional, rich in detail, and far too factual to allow a complete yet un-
cluttered two-dimensional graphic scale model. indeed, a map that 
did not generalize would be useless.”2

Maps are a reference, a representation of reality. cartographers 
have the challenge of representing big three-dimensional loca-
tions through small bi-dimensional areas. this translation requires 
a selective view of reality. that is, maps cannot convey the whole 
information, but only parts of it. Maps are always made based on 

selection and simplification of features. during the process of selec-
tion, simplification and construction of maps, the mapmaker per-
vades the piece with his own vision and his own priorities.

“(…) maps, all maps, inevitably, unavoidably, necessarily embody 
their authors’ prejudices, biases and partialities. (…) even to point 
is to point… somewhere; and this not only marks a place but makes 
it the subject of the particular attention that pointed there instead 
of… somewhere else.”3 

after deciding what is shown in the map, the mapmaker must de-
cide how to visually represent the information. how to make the 
represented reality recognizable? how to direct viewers to the de-
sired information? Which information should be placed on the left, 
on the right, on the top, at the bottom? Which information should 
be perceived as the most important one? What kind of maps con-
veys this information the best possible way? 

the answers to these questions depend on the answer to the follow-
ing ones: What is the map supposed to communicate? What does 
the mapmaker want the viewers to perceive from the map? What is 
the point? every map is a construction based on the apprehension 
of who the viewers are and how a point should be communicated to 
them. in short, maps are made to show someone something. 

1 (Monmonier 1996)
2 (Monmonier 1996)
3 (Wood 1992) p.24



58 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 59

in order to succeed as communication pieces, maps need to be 
viewed, to be read. if it is seen as useless, irrelevant or unbelievable, 
the map will not be viewed and therefore will have failed. a map 
needs to convince the viewers that it is needed, that it is relevant.

1 (Wood 1992) p.1

a map also sends subtle (or not so subtle) messages about its au-
thors or publishers. a map that resembles the ones found in sci-
entific dissertations suggests the piece is scholarly, and therefore 
it can be trusted as such. a map with far-out graphic features and 
interactive function vaunts the author’s sense of innovation. 

europeans are used to see world maps with europe in the center, 
and see this as the rational way to portray the planet, since the 
prime meridian is by convention placed in greenwich, england. 
people from the United states, however, are used to look at maps 
with north america in the middle, dividing asia in two parts on 
the sides. and Western people might be surprised while looking 
at chinese and Japanese maps and seeing Japan in the middle. it 
may seem indifferent for the map viewer, which part of the world is 
placed in the middle of map, but the centered position confers im-
portance to the portrayed object. Being the geographic center can 
imply the idea of economic, social and political center. otherwise, 
why do maps show different countries in the center depending on 
where the map is designed? Maps with europe in the middle have 
spread to colonies the idea that their metropolis—european coun-
tries— are the center of the world, and Latin american countries 
still use europe-centered maps.

“every map shows this… but not 
that, and every map shows what 
it shows this way… but not the 
other. not only is this inescapable 
but it is precisely because of this 
interested selectivity—this choice 
of word or sign or aspect of the 
world to make a point—that the 
map is enable to work.”1



60 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 61

apart from the center, maps follow an even stronger convention: 
top and bottom. it looks like a very easy decision because, after all, 
it is a fact: europe, north america, and asia are at the top part of 
the planet and south america, africa and oceania are at the bot-
tom, so the maps should show that. right? Wrong. actually, tech-
nically speaking, the planet has no “top” or “bottom”, since it is a 
spherical body flying through three-dimensional space. 

in maps, as in every two-dimensional piece, the question of top/
bottom, up/down and above/below become important. What goes 
on the top or bottom of a map is, however, arbitrary. there is no 
natural or scientific justification for that. it is a choice. and it hasn’t 
always been the same. the north-up convention is often accred-
ited to claudius ptolemaeus (90 – 168), greek scientist who lived 
in egypt. But, still in the middle ages, east was often placed at the 
top of maps. this is the connection between the terms “orient” and 
“orientation”.

in the age of ocean exploration, when european navigators started 
using the north star as a fixed point for navigation, european car-
tographers used the north-up convention. it placed europe at the 
top of maps, reflecting (consciously or not) its dominant position in 
world politics and economy at the time.

as in the “center/margins” positioning, the “top/bottom” place-
ment in maps might seem harmless, but it can affect considerably 
people’s perception of the world. We use the words up and down 
routinely in reference to location—“fly down to australia”, “drive 
all the way up to canada”. even with no mention to maps, people 
are used to the idea that europe is above africa, and that Latin 
america is below north america. since we usually relate height to 
importance—like in the top of rankings, for example—, the north-
up convention reinforces the notion that northern countries are 
more important than southern ones.



62 63

Buckminster Fuller’s Dymaxion

Richard Buckminster Fuller (1895 –1983), an American architect, au-
thor, designer, and inventor, created in 1946 a map projection called 
Dymaxion™ map (also known as Fuller Projection). It shows the world 
as an unfolded polyhedron which retains most of the relative propor-
tional integrity of the globe map.

The Dymaxion™ map does not follow the North-up convention. 
Neither does it follow any South-up, East-up nor West-up—there is 
no right way up. Buckminster Fuller claimed that in the universe there 
is no up and down, only in and out. People are pulled in by gravitational 
forces and move up by moving away from the gravitational center, like 
climbing stairs, for instance. There is no correct or incorrect view of the 
Dymaxion™ map.

The “unfolding” of the Earth into the triangular faces of the polyhe-
dron shows the continents as almost contiguous mass lands, instead 
of the usual separated blocks, supporting the idea of the world as “one 
island earth”.

Buckminster Fuller 
and his creation



64 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 65

all those conventions are, however, accepted as facts by most peo-
ple, mostly because of the credibility of maps. Maps are a powerful 
tool for persuasion, for they carry an authority, an image of objec-
tivity and neutrality. people trust maps. 

the following is a reproduction from the article A political look at ter-
ritory, written by philippe rekacewicz for the newspaper Le Monde in 
May 2000, which deals with the use of maps for persuasion.

“a map, which is a minute representation of vast territories, is a 
truncated picture of reality. it is a lie by omission. representation 
by symbols always means sacrificing information. not everything 
that happens over an area of hundreds of thousands of square miles 
can be contained on a sheet of paper. the cartographer selects the 
items he wishes to represent on theoretical grounds. his job is to 
synthesise, simplify and omit, and his final product is a filtered 
document. aspects that may be important - but are more usually 
considered secondary or superfluous - are removed. the map is 
simplified to make it legible. in so doing, the author imbues it with 
his own vision of the world and his own priorities.

Maps are subject to all kinds of manipulation, from the crudest 
to the most subtle. they are eminently political objects, and 
governments rightly consider them an effective propaganda tool. 
a few examples from the arab world will serve to illustrate this. 
the day after the invasion of Kuwait by iraqi troops, saddam 
hussein appeared on television with a new official map on which 
Kuwait was shown as a province of iraq. he claimed that geography 
proved he was right: Kuwait, situated at the mouth of the tigris 
and euphrates, was a “natural part” of iraq. For many years the 
Moroccan government censured all publications containing maps 
that distinguished between Morocco and former spanish sahara. 
even a dotted line between the two territories was enough for the 
publication to be banned. in arab countries, the mere mention of 
the name “israel” on a map was sufficient cause. either the word 
was replaced by palestine, and israel disappeared from the index, or 
a graphic item was conveniently placed over the offending country. 
the matter was so sensitive that the commercial departments 
of French school publishing houses intervened directly with the 
editors of text-book series to impose an acceptable representation 
of Morocco and the Middle east and thus avoid the loss of valuable 
markets in the French-speaking countries of north africa.

the depiction of political frontiers is a risky business. it would be 
wrong to think there are “official” versions of the world’s political 
divisions. even the cartography departments of certain United 
nations agencies are careful to state on their maps that they bear 
no responsibility for the depiction of borders, which are indicative 
only. to avoid offence, the World Bank recently “advised” its 
cartographic department not to produce maps of the indian sub-
continent on which the Kashmir region figured too prominently. 
the varying national and international views of territory give the 
map-maker only too great a choice. china seen by the chinese does 
not coincide with china seen by the indians.

But cartography is more than the tracing of borders. it is also 
a picture of the relations between people and territory. Maps 
enable us to comprehend at a glance how territory is organised 
and occupied, and the extent and consequences of conflicts. not 
until a map was made of the great Lakes region at the end of 
1994 after the rwandan genocide did we realise that terrified 
populations had fled hundreds of miles through the bush before 
being settled in refugee camps. the historical dimension also adds 
to our understanding. african issues cannot be grasped properly 
without maps of the colonial period. similarly, the present division 
and spread of the major ethno-linguistic families can only be 
understood with the help of maps of the great empires of the past. 
this dual approach, geographical and historical, sharpens our 
understanding of the major issues of the present day. it can 
help us to be a little less mistaken when we come to assess their 
significance. Maps let us view territorial, economic and political 
developments from the necessary distance. they set the stage 
and position the actors, helping us to ask the right questions 
rather than giving us the answers. they require us not to jump to 
conclusions, since the connections between the phenomena shown 
on a map are rarely straightforward. a published map is a complex, 
subjective message offered by an author to his readers. it has to be 
read in a clear-headed and critical manner.”1

1 (rekacewicz 2000)



66 67

Facts in Review

From 1939 to 1941, before the bombing of Pearl Harbor, the German 
Library of Information in New York published a free weekly newslet-
ter called Facts in Review, with the latest news, historical overviews, 
and general information about Germany from the Nazi point of view. 
This publication used cartography as a tool for propaganda, in order 
to build sympathy for Germany and diminish support for Great Britain 
and France.

The chart below, “A Study in Empires”1, uses maps to compare the area 
of Germany with the area of British territories around the world. How 
can poor little Germany be the “aggressor nation” against an “Empire” 
that cover 26% of the world? 

Useful for representing one’s opponents as the bad guys, maps can 
also advertise oneself as the good guy. Accompanying a story head-
lines “Repatriation: Background for Peace,” [the map above] shows 
Germany as the Peacemaker quietly reducing ethnic friction in the 
Baltic states by evacuating 80,000 to 120,000 Germans. As Facts in 
Review proudly observes, “Germany is not afraid to correct mistakes 
of geography and history.” The map’s pictorial symbols dramatize 
the repatriation by showing proud, brave, obedient Germans clutch-
ing their suitcases and lining up to board ships sent to “lead [these] 
lost Germans back home to the Reich.” To the east in stark, depressing 
black looms the Soviet Union, and to the south in pure, hopeful white 
lies Germany. 21 From (Monmonier, how to Lie with Maps 1996) p.102. originally from Facts in 

Review 2, no. 5 [February 1940]:33
2 text and image from (Monmonier, how to Lie with Maps 1996) p.106. image 
originally from Facts in Review 1, no.16 [30 november 1939]: 3



68 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 69

BASIC ELEmEntS Of A mAp
—What makes a map a map?

the three basic elements of a map are scale, projection and 
symbols.

scale
it is the degree of reduction and the ratio between a distance on the 
map and the corresponding distance on the earth. in other words, 
the scale tells us how much smaller the map is than the reality it 
represents. 

“What a useful thing a pocket-map is!” i remarked.

“that’s another thing we’ve learned from your nation,” said Mein 
herr, “map-making. But we’ve carried it much further than you. 
What do you consider the largest map that would be really useful?”

“about six inches to the mile.”

“only six inches!” exclaimed Mein herr. “We very soon got to six 
yards to the mile. then we tried a hundred yards to the mile. and 
then came the grandest idea of all! We actually made a map of the 
country, on the scale of a mile to the mile!”

“have you used it much?” i enquired.

“it has never been spread out, yet,” said Mein herr: “the farmers 
objected: they said it would cover the whole country, and shut out 
the sunlight! so we now use the country itself, as its own map, and 
i assure you it does nearly as well.”

map projections
projections are the methods used to show a three-dimensional ob-
ject (the planet) in a two-dimensional plane (the map). this trans-
lation from three to two dimensions generates distortion, and the 
numerous projection methods explore differ in the way they man-
age distortion. the distortion can be of angles, distance, direction, 
scale, and area. some projections minimize distortions in some of 
these properties at the expense of maximizing errors in others, but 
there is no projection that carries no distortion. some projections 
attempt to only moderately distort all of these properties.

Which projection should a graphic designer use? Well, there is no 
“absolute best” projection. it depends on the goals of the piece. 
each projection conveys information in a different way. therefore, 
it is crucial for graphic designers to know and understand each 
kind of projection—and which distortion it causes—in order to se-
lect the most appropriate one for each of their pieces. 

the equivalent or equal-area projections preserve area relations,—
that is, all mapped areas have the same proportional relationship to 
the areas on the globe that they represent—while distorting dis-
tances and angles. this kind of projection is suited for displaying 
topics related to area, such as data distribution. 

From Lewis carroll’s Sylvie and Bruno Concluded (1893)

the Lambert azimuthal equal-area projection 



70 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 71

Conformal projections have fidelity of shape, that is, the angle be-
tween any two lines on the sphere is the same between their pro-
jected counterparts. Meridians and parallels cross at right angles 
(90˚). they are important for mapping operations such as topogra-
phy and navigation.

one of the most famous conformal projections was presented in 
1569 by Flemish cartographer gerhard Kremer, who became fa-
mous with the Latinized name gerardus Mercator. in navigation, a 
rhumb line (or loxodrome) is a line crossing all meridians of longi-
tude at the same angle, that is, a path derived from a defined initial 
bearing. Upon taking an initial bearing, one proceeds along the 
same bearing, without changing the direction as measured relative 
to true north. in Mercator’s cylindrical projection, a rhumb line ap-
pears as a straight line, which made this the standard map projec-
tion for nautical purposes.1 

1 From Wikipedia
2 source: the cia World 
Factbook [https://
www.cia.gov/library/
publications/the-world-
factbook/index.html]

this projection uses the equator as starting point (the line where 
the cylinder “touches” the globe), so surface stretching increases 
continuously toward the poles. that brings severe area distor-
tion. For instance, greenland and africa seem similar in size in a 
Mercator’s projection map. the african continent, however, has 
close to 30,000,000 km2 and greenland has 2,166,086 km2, making 
africa over 13 times larger.

Finland (338,145 km2) looks bigger than turkey (783,562 km2) 
the U.s. state of alaska (1,530,000 km2) looks bigger than india 
(3,287,263 km2) 
germany (357,022 km2) looks similar in size to ethiopia (1,104,300 km2) 
France (643,427 km2) looks similar in size to Bolivia (1,098,581 km2)2

Because of this area distortion, conformal maps are not to be ap-
plied in statistical mapping, where comparisons based on size 
are used. an effective tool if used in the appropriate context, the 
Mercator projection has been often used for wall maps, general il-
lustration, school textbooks, newspapers and tV news shows. this 
dissemination is dangerous, since maps produce long-lasting visual 
images and an unfairly presented map may build strong and per-
manent misconceptions about the world. 

on the other hand, equal-area maps deform angles and shapes and 
are therefore not recommended for showing routes. any space dis-
placement will appear distorted then, providing wrong information. alaska

Finland

germany

greenland

France

turkey

ethiopia

india

Bolivia



72 73

Go online

The United States Geological Survey keeps a website that helps people 
decide which map projection to use: the Decision Support System for Map 
Projections of Small Scale Data. The user selects the type of area to map 
(global, continental, regional), what to preserve (shape or area) and 
the type of data (vector, raster, continuous, thematic), and the system 
presents the most optimal options. [http://mcmcweb.er.usgs.gov/
DSS/]

A team of researchers from The University of Sheffield created a 
method for creating equal-area cartograms and applied it on the web-
site Worldmapper [http://www.sasi.group.shef.ac.uk/worldmapper/]. 
These cartograms re-size each country on the map according to the 
variable being mapped. 

the Worldmapper map for land area is an equal-area map, that is, it 
shows area correctly while it distorts other features such as angles 
and shapes. the total population map distorts areas according to the 
population of the countries. heavy populated countries like india and 
indonesia gain importance, while countries which are big in area but 
not heavy populated, like russia and australia, look smaller. 



74 75

Why does it matter that we know how big Africa is?

Since the distortion makes the Northern countries look bigger and the 
less developed countries, closer to the Equator, look smaller than they 
really are, the Mercator projection has been accused to reinforce the 
image of a powerful northern hemisphere against a underdeveloped 
“third world”.

In the early 1970’s, Arno Peters, German historian and journal-
ist, published a cylindrical equal area projection, similar to the Gall 
Projection— developed in 1855 by James Gall. Peters claimed this pro-
jection was the right alternative to Mercator’s “Eurocentric” projec-
tion. Since it was equal-area, Peters’ projection should be seen as egal-
itarian. He stated, “In our epoch, relatively young nations of the world 
have cast off the colonial dependencies and now fight for equal rights. 
It seems important to me that developed nations are no longer at the 
center of the world, but are plotted according to their true size.”1

Peters, as an accomplished journalist, successfully generated public-
ity around his projection, and produced an ongoing debate which was 
known was “Map Wars”. The press, the United Nations, the World 
Council of Churches, among other institutes, embraced the Peters pro-
jection as a tool for “Third World” ascension.

However, several equal-area projections already existed then, with 
much less overall shape distortion. Peters’ projection shows Europe 
and the border between the United States and Canada with lower 
shape distortion, because they are near the standard northern parallel, 
while most of Africa, South America and Southeast Asia—the suppos-
edly benefited areas—are shown with the highest degree of distortion.

In addition, the Mercator projection should not have been the target, 
since it was designed as a navigation tool and never intended for statis-
tic showing. The problem is that it is used as a standard world map in 
textbooks, shaping people’s idea of how the world looks like. Currently, 
it is the projection used on Google Maps, the leading mapping tool in 
the web. When questioned about this selection, Google responded that 
“Maps uses Mercator because it preserves angles. The first launch of 
Maps actually did not use Mercator, and streets in high latitude places 
like Stockholm did not meet at right angles on the map the way they do 
in reality. While this distorts a ‘zoomed-out view’ of the map, it allows 
close-ups (street level) to appear more like reality. The majority of our 
users are looking down at the street level for businesses, directions, 
etc… So we’re sticking with this projection for now.”2

1 (Monmonier, rhumb Lines and Map Wars: a social history of the Mercator projection. 2004)
2 Why does Google maps use the inaccurate, ancient and distorted Mercator Projection? Forum debate at 
http://www.google.com/support/forum/p/maps/thread?tid=075eb10962e00cc5&hl=en

the gall-peters projection

arno peters and gerardus 
Mercator at work



76 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 77

“he had bought a large map representing the sea,  
Without the least vestige of land:  
and the crew were much pleased when they found it to be  
a map they could all understand. 

“What’s the good of Mercator’s north poles and equators,  
tropics, Zones, and Meridian Lines?”  
so the Bellman would cry: and the crew would reply  
“they are merely conventional signs!

“other maps are such shapes, with their islands and capes!  
But we’ve got our brave captain to thank:”  
(so the crew would protest) “that he’s bought us the best --  
a perfect and absolute blank!”

From Lewis carroll’s The Hunting of the Snark: an Agony, in Eight Fits

Fourth of henry holiday’s original ilustrations to The Hunting of the Snark by Lewis carroll.



78 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 79

symbols 
they complement scale and projection on a map, by making infor-
mation visible through graphic elements. patterns, colors and pic-
tograms are examples of symbols used in cartography.

the variables described by Jacques Bertin for information graph-
ics also apply to cartographic symbols. shape, texture, and hue are 
effective in showing qualitative differences; size is appropriate for 
showing variation in quantity; value is suited to displaying differ-
ences in rate or intensity; and symbols varying in orientation are 
effective in representing directional occurrences.

When one or more variables are used to portray a least suited kind 
of data, the efficiency of the map is compromised. it happens, for 
instance, when hue—instead of value—is used to represent chang-
es in intensity. although contrasting hues can be visually dramatic, 
they are not appropriate for an ordered series of values. Viewers 
cannot easily and consistently organize colors into an ordered se-
quence, which can be promptly done with evenly spaced tones of 
gray. the viewers are used to the notion that black means more and 
white means less. since hues have no logical ordering in viewers’ 
minds, hue differences usually fail at displaying differences in rate, 
percentages and other intensity measures. 

examples of symbols varying in orientation in order to show directional 
occurrences. Both maps are about the oil spill in gulf of Mexico—the 
top one from Time magazine and the bottom one from USA Today 

the target 2008 annual report shows a cloropleth map that uses a mix of gray and 
red tones to show sales per capita in each state of the United states. From Us$0 to 
Us$200, the color varies in gray tones. From Us$201 to over Us$300, however, the 
map uses two hues of red. although it is an overall gradation, the change in the color 
system suggests a change in categories, which is not explicit in the legend.

USA Today 
International 
Edition, May 21-
23, 2010

Time, May 31, 2010



80 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 81

EXAmpLES
—How to change perception?

By changing the size and positioning of elements, it is possible to 
alter the visual hierarchy of a map. the bigger the element, the 
more prominent it becomes.

Munchkinland

Where 
Dorothy 
house fell

Wicked 
Witch’s 
Castle

Yellow Brick Road

Emerald City

Quadling Country

Emerald City

Gillikin Country

Winkie Country

West Gate
Palace of Oz

Quadling Country

Munchkinland

Gillikin Country

Winkie Country

Quadling Country

Where 
Dorothy 
house fell

Wicked 
Witch’s 
Castle

Yellow Brick Road
Emerald City

The Land of Oz Emerald City

this example shows a map of the Land of oz (from the book The 
Wizard of Oz) and its capital, emerald city. the first page has a 
map of the Land of oz, showing emerald city as an inset map, that 
is, showing a larger detailed area of a portion of the map’s area. 
the second page has a map of emerald city, with a small map of oz 
working as a locator map, that is, showing the exact location of the 
city. the same elements, with different size and position arrange-
ment, can work for different goals.



82 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 83

in the same way as other information graphics, maps also take part 
in building the image of the publisher/author. the chosen projec-
tion, colors, typography, and other graphic elements can make a 
map look serious, fun, modern, or traditional. the credibility of 
a map depends, among other factors, on its overall image. a map 
that looks scientific or academical may seem more accurate than a 
map that looks flamboyant or sloppy. 

map of wonderland

Duchess’s Manor

Cheshire Cat’s Tree
Field of Mushrooms

White Rabbit’s House

Caucus Race Ground

Pool of tears

Hall of Doors

Rose GardenCroquet Field

Mock Turtle’s Beach

Castle of Hearts

Mad Tea Party

Royal Court



84 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 85

the example from the previous page shows two maps of 
Wonderland, from the book Alice in Wonderland. on previous page, 
the map uses a schematic configuration and flat color blocks, which 
gives it a technical character.

on this page, the map uses texture, illustrations and a script type-
face, which gives it a storybook-like quality. While the first map 
looks like an accurate tool for orientation, this map looks like it is 
part of a narrative, even though they have basically the same spa-
tial information. 



86 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 87

Queen’s  
Castle

Queen’s  
Castle

Dark Woods Dark Woods

Dwarfs’ Mine
Dwarfs’ Mine

Dwarfs’ Cottage Dwarfs’ Cottage

Deer Hunting Area Deer Hunting Area

Apple 
Trees

Apple Trees

map of enchanted forest

color associations play an important role in the character of a 
map. the use of color can attract attention to an otherwise unin-
teresting map. this example shows three versions of a map for the 
enchanted Forest, home of snow White. the first map is black and 
white, using patterns to differentiate areas, while the second map 
uses green, blue and yellow.

greens are usually associated with healthy, pleasant areas, while 
ochre tones may remind people of desert areas. the colors can 
make an area seem more inviting. 



88 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 89

Queen’s  
Castle

Dark Woods

Dwarfs’ Mine

Dwarfs’ Cottage

Deer Hunting Area

Apple 
Trees

the third version of the enchanted forest map includes not only 
symbols for deer hunting area, fishing lakes and mining, but also 
trees as decorative elements. the use of symbols increases visual 
interest, making this version more inviting and, therefore, more 
appropriate for a promotion tool, like a visitor’s brochure, for in-
stance. a map can not only show where things are located, but also 
make people want to go there.

the maps below both show hyde park, in London. the top map is from 1922 
(published in The Probert Encyclopaedia) and the one in the bottom is currently used 
for promotion by the royal parks. Which one would attract more visitors?



90 rhetoric in cartography rhetoric in cartography 91

countries with official quidditch tournaments

When a map displays statistics, size does matter. the same data 
will have different impact when presented in different map projec-
tions. as discussed previously, conformal maps are not appropriate 
for statistical displays, since there is area distortion. 

this example shows the same information using two different pro-
jections. the maps display which countries have an official tour-
nament of quidditch, the wizard sport introduced in the series of 
Harry Potter books. the map on the left uses the Mercator projec-
tion, conformal, while on the right there is a cylindrical equal-area 
projection. the difference in size makes the blue (with quidditch) 
countries have more weight in the left map, and the ochre (without 
quidditch) countries have more weight on the right.

no official quidditch tournaments

with official quidditch tournaments



92 rhetoric in typography rhetoric in typography 93

the selection of typefaces for a project traditionally takes into ac-
count factors such as legibility and readability. Furthermore, it is 
necessary to consider the purpose of the piece, the target audience 
and the image that the author/publisher wants to build in the mind 
of the viewers. in other words, the graphic designer should con-
sider what is going to be read, why it will be read, who will read it, 
and how it should be perceived.

typography is a tool for creating emphasis and hierarchy. it creates 
a navigational map for the page—and therefore for the content. 
typographical characteristics in the words give hints to the viewers 
about their purpose and importance. side notes, headlines, table of 
contents are recognized as such through typography. Words in bold 
face attract the viewer’s attention. Big letters are considered more 
important than fine print. emphasis is placed on words through the 
use of italics, changing the perception of the content. 

“all of us, i would suggest, are prompted in subliminal ways. 
Maybe the feeling you have when you see a particular typographic 
choice is used on a piece of packaging is just “i like the look of 
that”, “that feels good”, “that’s my kind of product”. But that’s the 
type casting its secret spell.”2  
Rick Poynor

“type is saying things to 
us all the time. typefaces 
express a mood and 
atmosphere. they give 
words a certain coloring.”1

Rick Poynor

rHetorIc In  
tYPoGrAPHY

1, 2 From the documentary Helvetica, directed by gary hustwit in 2007



94 rhetoric in typography rhetoric in typography 95

here are two examples of how typography takes part in building the image of a 
publication. the example below is from the credit suisse 2008 annual report, and on 
the other page there is a spread from the harley davidson 2009 annual report. the 
credit suisse typography follows the clean and minimalistic swiss style, while the 
harley davidson typography embodies the rough image of the brand. 



96 rhetoric in typography rhetoric in typography 97

the choice of the typeface itself is also a rhetorical decision. 
different alphabets convey different emotions, create different im-
ages, and evoke different memories, which can be associated with 
national, technological, religious, geographical and even political 
issues, among others. 

the selection of a typeface for a project should never be arbitrary. it 
requires reflection about the viewer-receptor and about the ideas to 
be communicated. changing the typeface might change the whole 
perception of the content. the same text designed with different 
typefaces can produce different feelings.

these pages come from the same edition of InStyle magazine. on the article about 
fashion in the academy awards, the headline is set in a serif typeface, evoking the 
classical and elegant style of the dresses depicted on the page. the article about 
graphic t-shirts, on the other hand, uses a sans serif typeface, matching the modern 
style of the piece.

InStyle, Usa edition, May 2010, p. 111, 156.



98 rhetoric in typography rhetoric in typography 99

From December 2009 to February 2010, the Disseny Hub Barcelona 
hosted an exhibition about Helvetica and its influence, and it featured 
some quotes from experts about the typeface:

“Helvetica communicates with the most legitimate, beautiful, and uni-
versal form.” Makoto Saito

Makoto saito is a Japanese graphic designer, born in 1952.

“Helvetica is the jeans, and Univers the dinner jacket. Helvetica is here 
to stay.” Adrian Frutiger

adrian Frutiger is a wel-known swiss type designer and author, born in 1928. his 
creations include Frutiger and Univers.

“Helvetica – the epitome of ugliness.” Wolfgang Weingart

Wolfgang Weingart is a german graphic designer and typographer, born in 1942.

“When I studied graphic design between 1967 and 1972, Helvetica was 
omnipresent. My goal was not to use it.” Niklaus Troxler

niklaus troxler is a graphic designer and typogrpaher, born in 1947 in switzerland.

“If you have no intuitive sense of design, then call yourself an “infor-
mation architect” and only use Helvetica.” David Carson

david carson in an american graphic designer, born in 1952.

1 (hustwit 2007)
2 (hustwit 2007)

HELVETICA 

Helvetica, a typeface that embodies the Swiss or International style of 
design, has a big influence in graphic design since its creation in 1957. 
Glorified by some, and despised by others, Helvetica is one of the big-
gest standards in typography. 

In the year after its release, Helvetica was a huge hit, being used in 
corporate identity of companies such as American Airlines. In the 
mid-70s and 80s, Helvetica was seen by some as boring and lacking 
personality. 

98 99

“the way something is presented will define the way you react 
to that. so you can take the same message and present it in three 
different typefaces. the response to that, the immediate emotional 
response, will be different and the choice of typeface is the prime 
weapon, if you want, in that communication.”1 

Neville Brody

aiming at neutrality is also a rhetorical decision, since the typog-
raphy is evoking the “image of neutrality”. helvetica, for instance, 
is a typeface seen as neutral. Maybe because of its ubiquitousness, 
helvetica is often chosen when the goal of the piece is to appear 
neutral. 

“governments and corporations love helvetica because on one 
hand it makes them seem neutral and efficient. But, also, the 
smoothness of the letters makes them seem almost human. that 
is a quality they all want to convey (…). By using helvetica, 
they can come off seeming more accessible, transparent, and 
accountable. (…) they don’t have to be accessible, or accountable, 
or transparent, but they can look that way.”2  
Leslie Savan, Media writer



100 rhetoric in typography rhetoric in typography 101

one rhetorical aspect of typefaces is the experience people have 
with them. that is, what memories the typeface brings to view-
ers. the typography based on the capitol engraved in the trajan 
column, for instance, send viewers’ minds to classical antiquity and 
the roman empire; while typefaces with art nouveau ornaments 
and lines remind people of the end of the 19th century and begin-
ning of the 20th century.

richard hendel, in his book On Book Design, reproduces a testimo-
ny from robert Bringhurst about connotation in typography:

“When i read a manuscript i start immediately to look in the back 
of my mind for typographic allusions or relations. i ask myself 
automatically, what are the types that might do justice to this 
book? is there a type that comes from the same time (seventeenth-
century type for a seventeenth-century book, etc.), or a type from 
the same place (French type for a French book, etc.), or one that 
embodies a similar intellectual attitude (neoclassical type for a 
book about neoclassicism; avant-garde type for a book about avant-
garde or one by an avant-garde artist, etc.) (…) Most typographic 
allusions are, of course, all but invisible to the average reader. But i 
choose to believe that people are sensitive even to perceptions and 
sensations of which they aren’t aware. so i choose to believe that 
these allusions matter, even to readers who don’t see them.”1

Like automobiles, clothes, magazines, and posters, typefaces are a 
product of their era; they speak of the spirit of their time. Futura, 
for example, with its geometric straightforwardness, is a symbol for 
progress and logic of early 20th century modernism. 

“Why you grab a certain typeface for a certain job has a different 
meaning than we grabbed a typeface in the 50s for a certain job. You 
are always a child of your time and you cannot step out of that”2 

Win Crouwel

Douglas McMurtrie (1888-1944), typeface designer, wrote a text in 
1929 called “the philosophy of Modernism in typography”, where 
he laid a philosophical basis for modernist typography:

“the primary function of typography is to convey a message to the 
comprehension of the readers to whom it is addressed. some of 
these readers may not be particularly interested in the message; 
hence it is necessary to set it out in type in such manner that it 
may be read with the greatest possible ease and speed. clarity is 
the essential feature of modern typography. any form which does 
not first express the function of legibility is not in the true spirit of 
modern typography, no matter how striking or “modernistic” it may 
be otherwise. (…) the arrangement must therefore be held fluid, so 
as to permit indication of the comparative importance of portions of 
the copy by variations in type size or weight, and the accentuation 
of individual words or sentences by any sound methods of display. 
as all art of any vitality is a reflection of life, the typography which 
is strictly representative of its period is expressive of the life of that 
period. perhaps the most typical characteristic of present day living 
is the quick tempo at which it moves. the tempo of our typography 
should be in keeping. it should be dynamic rather than static. 
its balance should be that of motion rather than that of rest. the 
balanced compositions suited to the leisurely contemplation of an 
earlier generation must give place to arrangements in which the 
sense of movement is inescapable. For we of the present age must, 
so to speak, read as we run.”3 

1 (hendel 1998) p.13 - (Letter to author – nov. 1995)
2 (hustwit 2007)
3 (McMurtrie 1999) p. 40-1

Book designed by Lazlo Moholy-nagy in 1925 for the Bauhausbücher series.



102 103

Blackletter and Nazis

the blackletter typefaces are a special case where time, geographi-
cal, and political issues are involved. chronologically, they remind 
people of the Middle ages; geographically, they refer to the cen-
ter of europe, germany in particular; and politically they might be 
seen as the nazi typeface. steven heller, in his book Design Literacy: 
Understanding Graphic Design, comments on the history and con-
cepts attached to typeface Fraktur:

“Lettering is an active and vitally needful civilizing factor and must 
from henceforth play a much greater part in our life… it will help to 
vitalize individual capacities of the whole of our future civilization,” 
proclaimed a 1936 editorial titled “Writing and Lettering in the 
service of the new state” in die Zeitgemässe Schrift, a magazine 
devoted to students of lettering and calligraphy. the state was the 
third reich and the lettering was Fraktur, the traditional german 
blackletter that had lost favor during the Weimar republic years 
when the new typography challenged its dominance. Yet by 1933 
the nazis, who assailed modern sans serif type as “Judenlettern,” 
brought Fraktur back with a vengeance. such was the influence 
of adolf hitler over every aspect of german life that lettering 
and typography were harshly scrutinized by party ideologues. 
Joseph goebbels, nazi minister for propaganda and enlightment, 
initially decreed that blackletter be returned to its rightful place 
representing german Kultur. so in the early years of the reich, 
blackletter became the official Volksschrift (lettering of the german 
people). however, they who decreeth also taketh away. after 
registering complaints about Fraktur’s illegibility (purportedly 
from Luftwaffe pilots who could not read tail markings), Martin 

Bormann, hitler’s secretary, 
forbade the use of Fraktur in 1941 
and ordered all official documents 
and schoolbooks to be reprinted. 
overnight, blackletter became 
“Judenlettern,” and roman type 
made a triumphant return. although 
blackletter continues to evoke the 
spirit of nazi authoritarism, this 
summary fall from grace only adds to 
the historical confusion.”1 

1 (heller 2004) p. 166



104 rhetoric in typography rhetoric in typography 105

another rhetorical aspect of a typeface is the shape of its 
characters: smooth, round, squared, elegant, grunge, tall, narrow, 
thin, contrasting thickness, and so on. these features give 
personality to the words.

some might argue that humanist typefaces have more expression 
than other typefaces, while sans serif letters are modern and tech-
nological. the 1983 book Typography and design for newspapers 
advises that “serif type is usually a better choice than sans serif 
designs. serif type is more expressive, has more personality. sans 
serifs tend to be cold and almost identical in design as an examina-
tion of several sans serifs will show.”1 

“i don’t think type should 
be expressive at all. i mean, 
i can write the word “dog” 
with any typeface and it 
doesn’t have to look like a 
dog. But there are people 
that when they write “dog”, 
it should bark!”2  
Massimo Vignelli 

1 (rehe 1983) p.42
2 (hustwit 2007)



106 rhetoric in typography rhetoric in typography 107

EXAmpLES
—How to change perception?

sometimes, small variations in typography can produce a big 
change in the perception of the message. Using upper case, italics 
or boldface can highlight some parts of the text while diverting at-
tention from others.

the use of different typefaces can create different tones for the 
same message. in the example below, the same sentence have many 
faces. Which one looks more serious? and more romantic? Which 
one could be on a magazine page? and on a fairy tale book?

Please return this pumpkin coach before midnight.

Please return this pumpkin coach before midnight.

Please return this pumpkin coach before midnight.

Please return this pumpkin coach before midnight.

Please return this pumpkin coach before midnight.

Please return this pumpkin coach BEFORE MIDNIGHT.

Please return this pumpkin coach before midnight.

in this example, changing the format of some words causes differ-
ent changes in the message. changing the word “please” to bold-
face turns the command into an emotional appeal. highlighting the 
word “this” gives the idea that there are other pumpkin coaches. 
Using italics for the word “return” might seem like an ironic hint 
that this word might mean something else. highlighting the words 
“before midnight” makes the command seem more imperative, 
and that late returns will not be tolerated in any case. When these 
words are not only bold, but also upper case, the authoritative tone 
is even stronger. if the word “before” is bold, it might be taken as a 
suggestion of a potential negligence on the viewer’s part. 



108 rhetoric in typography rhetoric in typography 109

Dear Mr. Potter,

We are pleased to inform you that you have been accepted at Hogwarts School 
of Witchcraft and Wizardry. Term begins on September 1. We await your owl by 
no later than July 31.

Yours sincerely, 

Minerva McGonagall 
Deputy Headmistress

UNIFORM 
First-year students will require:

1. Three sets of plain work robes (black) 
2. One plain pointed hat (black) for day wear 
3. One pair of protective gloves (dragon hide or similar) 
4. One winter cloak (black, with silver fastenings)

COURSE BOOKS

The Standard Book of Spells (Grade 1)•	  by Miranda Goshawk
A History of Magic•	  by Bathilda Bagshot
Magical Theory•	  by Adalbert Waffling
A Beginner's Guide to Transfiguration •	 by Emeric Switch
One Thousand Magical Herbs and Fungi•	  by Phyllida Spore
Magical Drafts and Potions•	  by Arsenius Jigger
Fantastic Beasts and Where to Find Them•	  by Newt Scamander
The Dark Forces: A Guide to Self-Protection•	  by Quentin Trimble

OTHER EQUIPMENT

1 wand•	
1 cauldron (pewter, standard size 2)•	
1 set glass or crystal phials•	
1 telescope•	
1 set brass scales•	

Students may also bring and owl OR a cat OR a toad.

Dear Mr. Potter,

We are pleased to inform you that you have been accepted at Hogwarts School 
of Witchcraft and Wizardry. Term begins on September 1. We await your owl by 
no later than July 31.

Yours sincerely, 

Minerva McGonagall 
Deputy Headmistress

UNIFORM 
First-year students will require: Three sets of plain work robes (black), one plain 
pointed hat (black) for day wear, one pair of protective gloves (dragon hide or 
similar), one winter cloak (black, with silver fastenings).

COURSE BOOKS 
The Standard Book of Spells (Grade 1) by Miranda Goshawk, A History of Magic 
by Bathilda Bagshot, Magical Theory by Adalbert Waffling, A Beginner's Guide 
to Transfiguration by Emeric Switch, One Thousand Magical Herbs and Fungi by 
Phyllida Spore, Magical Drafts and Potions by Arsenius Jigger, Fantastic Beasts 
and Where to Find Them by Newt Scamander, The Dark Forces: A Guide to Self-
Protection by Quentin Trimble

OTHER EQUIPMENT

1 wand•	
1 cauldron (pewter, standard size 2)•	
1 set glass or crystal phials•	
1 telescope•	
1 set brass scales•	

Students may also bring and owl OR a cat OR a toad.

alphanumerical, spatial and graphic cues are a rhetorical device for 
structure and hierarchy. Bulleted lists, for instance, create a paral-
lelism among the items, that is, they communicated that the items 
have the same value. at the same time, the pattern created by the list 
highlights the list in comparison to the other elements on the page.

this example shows two versions of the acceptance letter harry 
potter received from hogwarts school of Witchcraft and Wizardry 
(from the book Harry Potter and the Philosopher’s Stone). the sec-
ond version transforms two lists into regular paragraphs, placing 
emphasis on the last list (“other equipment”).



110 rhetoric in typography rhetoric in typography 111

here two examples of using typography to create structure in different ways. the time 
magazine article about tV series Lost uses boldface and yellow highlighting to place 
emphasis on parts of the text. the “contributors” page of instyle magazine, on the 
other hand, uses typographic consistency in order not to place emphasis on any of 
names, establishing therefore a parallelism, which gives every name the same value. 



112 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 113

“— Look Mr. carter, here is 
a three-column headline in 
The Chronicle. Why hasn’t 
the Inquirer a three-column 
headline? 
— the news wasn’t big 
enough. 
— Mr. carter… if the 
headline is big enough, it 
makes the news big enough.” 

the design of newspapers and magazines consists of arranging 
text and images on a page to transmit information according to 
editorial and graphical guidelines and goals. 

Journalism is often attached to the words “facts” and “neutrality”, 
and one of the biggest assets a newspaper can have is credibility. 
nevertheless, one fact can be told in many different ways. the selec-
tion of photographs, for instance, can establish unspoken connec-
tions between image and content. the overall arrangement places 
emphasis in certain parts of the story. typography, as seen in the 
previous chapter, gives personality to content: authority, credibility, 
modernity, freshness, tradition. 

design critic rick poynor, during a lecture given at the MFA Design 
as Author program in the school of Visual arts in 2006, commented 
on journalism: 

“Journalism reports impersonally. (…) i wouldn’t say objectively, 
because, you know, we are not naive… we know that total 
objectivity is impossible to achieve. But we do know that journalism 
can concentrate on the facts. it can present those facts in a fairly 
neutral way without any commentary of any kind. of course, the 
selection of facts is loaded, you could say, and it is also true that 
you can report the same news story any number of different ways, 
depending on your readership and its perceived requirements and 
interests. that is one of the first things you are taught as journalist: 
how you do that, take the same basic information and present it in 
a different order, with different emphasis for different audiences.”

rHetorIc In  
news desIGn

dialogue from the movie Citizen Kane, directed by orson Welles in 1941



114 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 115

BUILDInG An ImAGE
—What kind of newspaper is this?

the graphical style is one component of the whole editorial style of 
a newspaper. the style guides are a set of standards for the writ-
ing and design of the newspaper. since newspapers are frequently 
made by a large team, a style guide is crucial to ensure the consis-
tency throughout the publication. design guidelines for newspa-
pers are usually very meticulous, detailing every layout aspect, like 
typefaces, column widths, and line spacing.

the guidelines help to construct the newspaper’s image. the use of 
typography, information graphics, photography and graphic design 
in general play an important role in building a character for the 
publication. although most newspapers seek a credible image, this 
credibility can be accompanied by different sets of characteristics. 
some publications aim at a traditional tone, while others want to 
look modern and dynamic. While some newspapers have a text-
based approach, others are based in graphics, photographs, quota-
tions, bullets, colors. it can be argued that the former is made for 
reading, while the latter is made for looking.

the text-based newspaper uses expository writing to construct 
a broad argument. the viewer needs time and absorption to go 
through the content and consider the evidences. the predomi-
nance of text might grant an authority to the newspaper and to the 
author, which makes the argument stronger and the newspaper 
more credible. 

the image-based newspaper processes the information, delivering 
a “pre-chewed” story to the reader. the infographics, as previously 
discussed, imply a point-of-view, but carry an aura of objectivity, 
free of any opinion. the headlines, bullets, quotation and images 
direct the reading.

Below: two daily newspapers from germany. Frankfurter Allgemeine is text-based, 
with a clear use of grid, conveying an image of tradition, seriousness and in-depth 
coverage and analysis. Bild, on the other hand, prefers strong images and eye-catching 
headlines in multiple sizes and treatments, expressing an idea of quick-reading 
entertainment and superficial coverage and analysis.



116 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 117

tabloids use color and/or eye-catching headlines to stand out in newsstands. Below: 
Daily Star, from england, Iltalehti, published in Finland, and two editions of Õhtuleht, 
published in estonia. on the opposite page, New York Post and Daily News, both from 
the United states.



118 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 119

above: The New York Times, from the United states, uses old-style design elements 
to convey an image of tradition. The Times keeps its overall look since its beginning, 
making only small changes from time to time. the last one, in 2003, implemented 
cheltenham as the main typographic family. tom Bodkin, assistant managing editor 
and design director of The Times, declared that their goal with the change was to 
“enhance legibility and bring a more orderly look to the pages while preserving the 
ability to convey a clear hierarchy of news values. We wanted to appear traditional but 
less old-fashioned.”1

on the next page: portugal’s i takes the opposite approach. instead of building its 
credibility through a traditional look, the portuguese paper invests in modern-looking 
features for a digital-era audience. peter preston, who was editor of the Guardian for 
20 years, called i the newspaper of the future, and “one of the world's most innovative 
(and immediately successful) papers”2

1 (the new York times 2003)
2 (preston 2009)



120 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 121

the overall image of a newspaper is a sum of many factors, such as 
editorial style, use of images, typography, and infographics.

these examples present different styles of graphic elements found in three 
newspapers, showing how the visual choices take part in building the overall image. 
this page: USA Today (United states). previous page: The Guardian (United Kingdom) 
at the top and Bild (germany) at the bottom.



122 123

USA TODAY

With its colorful graphs and maps, USA Today is recognized as an im-
age-based newspaper. It was seen as a considerable change from tra-
ditional newspaper design, as seen in papers such as Wall Street Journal 
and The New York Times. 

Since USA Today saw the competition as being the television, instead of 
traditional papers, it used a highly visual approach to attract readers, 
adapting the television look and rhythm to printed press. USA Today 
believes the reader has less and less time, and therefore the informa-
tion should be quickly accessible and digested. The facts need not only 
to be accurate, but also fun. The news is enveloped in an entertain-
ment cover.

The in-depth analysis of facts one can encounter in a traditional 
newspaper is replaced by a simple one-dimensional presentation of 
information. 

“Many of USA Today’s graphics illustrate the tension between journal-
istic ideals of objectivity and the sometimes conflicting demands for 
entertainment, “human interest,” and decoration. Although statistics 
are not willfully misrepresented in the information graphics of USA 
Today, the treatment of them as info-toons discourages the sustained 
analysis this mode of communication can offer. One of the virtues of 
information graphics is that, unlike narrative forms, they may be read 
analytic from different vantage points, yielding different insights. Yet 
in the case of many of USA Today’s graphics, the multiple content of 
data is tied to one simplistic image, which typically indicates only the 
broadest message of the data, such as rise/fall, few/many. The pictorial 
devices used in the graphics counterproductively anchor the data to 
one dominant narrative.”1

 When it came out, it looked really frivolous in comparison to tradition-
al newspapers. Today, next to tabloids like National Enquirer and Bild, 
USA Today looks more and more serious.

1 (Lupton and Miller, design writing research: writing on graphic design 1999) p. 152



124 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 125

two spreads from the same edition of The Guardian. 
While the first one is the literary review section, 
heavily text-based; the second is the family section, 
using a more dynamic layout, with graphical elements 
such as pull quotes, maps and cut-out pictures.

even inside a newspaper there are different sections that require 
different tones. the politics section doesn’t look like the arts or 
entertainment section. there is the need to use different graphic 
styles, while still maintaining the overall style and character of the 
newspaper.

The Guardian, May 22, 2010



126 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 127

newspapers usually have broader audiences than magazines. since 
they are often dealing with restricted fields of information—in con-
trast to the newspapers’ wide spectrum—, magazines have more 
stylistic freedom. Magazines are expected to transmit opinions. 
graidon carter, editor of Vanity Fair magazine wrote that “it could 
fairly be said that newspapers tell you about the world, and that 
magazines, the best ones, tell you about their world—and by asso-
ciation, your world.”1

1 (american society of Magazine 
editors 2006) p.ix



128 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 129

EtHICS
—Non-neutral ≠ non-accurate

it is important to stress here the difference between the rhetorical 
approach and the unethical distortion. the argument of this work 
is that nothing is neutral in graphic design, since every design as-
pect influences the perception of the content. But lack of objectivity 
does not mean lack of accuracy. Facts can be communicated in dif-
ferent ways while still being truthful.

since technology had made enhancement so easy, it is essential for 
the press to be vigilant in order to avoid distortion. newspapers 
and magazines often have a set of ethical guidelines that help in 
keeping articles accurate and fair. these ethical guidelines, how-
ever, are almost entirely about the writing of the text. When men-
tioning design, it usually refers only to the use of photographs. the 
new York times, on their Guidelines on integrity1, set some ethical 
standards for the use of images: 

“images in our pages that purport to depict reality must be 
genuine in every way. no people or objects may be added, 
rearranged, reversed, distorted or removed from a scene (except 
for the recognized practice of cropping to omit extraneous outer 
portions). adjustments of color or gray scale should be limited to 
those minimally necessary for clear and accurate reproduction, 
analogous to the “burning” and “dodging” that formerly took place 
in darkroom processing of images. pictures of news situations must 
not be posed. in the cases of collages, montages, portraits, fashion 
or home design illustrations, fanciful contrived situations and 
demonstrations of how a device is used, our intervention should 
be unmistakable to the reader, and unmistakably free of intent 
to deceive. captions and credits should further acknowledge our 
intervention if the slightest doubt is possible.“

the society for news design developed its Code of Ethical 
Standards2 in 2006, which addresses some issues, but on a superfi-
cial level, without any detailing or examples. newspapers still need 
to recognize and understand better the ethical issues of graphic 
design, in order to develop sets of graphic ethical standards as thor-
ough as the graphic layout guidelines. 

“Lying graphics cheapen the 
graphical art everywhere. 
since the lies often show up 
in news reports, millions of 
images are printed. When 
a chart on television lies, it 
lies tens of millions of times 
over; when a New York Times 
chart lies, it lies 900,000 
times over to a great many 
important and influential 
readers.”3 
Edward Tufte

1 http://www.nytco.com/company/business_units/integrity.html
2 http://www.snd.org/about/code-of-ethics/
3 (tufte, the Visual display of Quantitative information 2001) p.76



130 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 131

EXAmpLES
—How to change perception?

one way to minimize a subject is to emphasize the trivial, ignoring 
the important. this example shows two possible page layouts for the 
same article, about safety in the dwarfs mine. the first one uses a pie 
chart to compare “days with accidents” and “days without accidents” 

Safety in the dwarfs mine Safety in the dwarfs mine

days with no accidents1

364

days with accidents

Accidents in the past 365 days

Causes for mining accidents include explosions and malfunctioning equipment. Causes for mining accidents include explosions and malfunctioning equipment. 

Am illan volorero odolent iustions 
numsan henibh erilla facilit velis 
dit landip eros doloboreet, susci 
tat aliquipissi essenibh et nit el 
ut aut nulput lore dolorer iliquam 
dolorpe rcilis ea facipsusto od dip 
eriurer summodolore consenibh 
eugait aute tat, quipsumsan ex-
ercillam amet luptat dolorem 
et, consed et, veliquisim deliqui 
estrud exeros alit num et nonse 
conummolobor iurem nisl ulla 
feummy nummodolobor si bla 
faci blaoreril ullan hendiatin ent 
nim velent eugait augait ad min 
utat. Ut praesed ecte duisl ea con-
ummo lobore magna alisit wissi.
Duipisis adipit lutet dolore facip 

Am illan volorero odolent iustions 
numsan henibh erilla facilit velis 
dit landip eros doloboreet, susci 
tat aliquipissi essenibh et nit el 
ut aut nulput lore dolorer iliquam 
dolorpe rcilis ea facipsusto od dip 
eriurer summodolore consenibh 
eugait aute tat, quipsumsan ex-
ercillam amet luptat dolorem 
et, consed et, veliquisim deliqui 
estrud exeros alit num et nonse 
conummolobor iurem nisl ulla 
feummy nummodolobor si bla 
faci blaoreril ullan hendiatin ent 
nim velent eugait augait ad min 
utat. Ut praesed ecte duisl ea con-
ummo lobore magna alisit wissi.
Duipisis adipit lutet dolore facip 

et, commy nonse consendre do-
lorpero od tem nisi blaor in ercipis 
dolenissed deliquat aliquip sum-
sandre enit, con utat prat iustrud 
tat praessequi tate dolorem quis-
sectem qui eum dolorti ncilla 
facipisl duis dAdhuius furo ta 
publiam in te, quam, nos omnicis 
virmand erfecultod pora verratur-
nius hos consus achica que viri 
porestrae, nosta co conimih ici-
isqua ommorteludam auc terum ia 
recrum med perfectum qua quam 
Rommoere aut gratuastre, quem 
ad comniu qua consus auconon 
dacris serficiena, con viri te aus 
Ad publis, oponeque cus? Em tala 
quiu manulin ceriores Catius et; 
hos caecis.
Mactortabus superei perfex mac-
tereis te fuitatiam pratus mum, 
Catim diissena, mis publicapere 
publing ulissen ihilint. Atus bon-
sulicae es tra ne priciene deestris 
patissentem igna, C. Paturorarit 
quidesimus is ines consus cum 
inem quitur, cone nesis vagit 
faudem in sedicessici prem ig-
natum si corum terorum in duc-
erri tiquam medi, si ciereis aris 
satum prio, nosus viriviv irioru-
dam ime confent eatici sent. Mo 
verisse ndamquit; num is vem. 
caurorb efacerum recupios hos 
sesit;Namdit. Modiem manterione 
quam ex senati ponscio nsigna L. 
Fui patiu mentrum num opordio 
cum is, que inat, nerteri morat, 
ca; nos itabemortes C. Maedem, 
ut C. Senatim ihiliae diorei patime 
norator udenam ales nihicBont a.

et, commy nonse consendre do-
lorpero od tem nisi blaor in ercipis 
dolenissed deliquat aliquip sum-
sandre enit, con utat prat iustrud 
tat praessequi tate dolorem quis-
sectem qui eum dolorti ncilla 
facipisl duis dAdhuius furo ta 
publiam in te, quam, nos omnicis 
virmand erfecultod pora verratur-
nius hos consus achica que viri 
porestrae, nosta co conimih ici-
isqua ommorteludam auc terum ia 
recrum med perfectum qua quam 
Rommoere aut gratuastre, quem 
ad comniu qua consus auconon 
dacris serficiena, con viri te aus 
Ad publis, oponeque cus? Em tala 
quiu manulin ceriores Catius et; 
hos caecis.
Mactortabus superei perfex mac-
tereis te fuitatiam pratus mum, 
Catim diissena, mis publicapere 
publing ulissen ihilint. Atus bon-
sulicae es tra ne priciene deestris 
patissentem igna, C. Paturorarit 
quidesimus is ines consus cum 
inem quitur, cone nesis vagit 
faudem in sedicessici prem ig-
natum si corum terorum in duc-
erri tiquam medi, si ciereis aris 
satum prio, nosus viriviv irioru-
dam ime confent eatici sent. Mo 
verisse ndamquit; num is vem. 
caurorb efacerum recupios hos 
sesit;Namdit. Modiem manterione 
quam ex senati ponscio nsigna L. 
Fui patiu mentrum num opordio 
cum is, que inat, nerteri morat, 
ca; nos itabemortes C. Maedem, 
ut C. Senatim ihiliae diorei patime 
norator udenam ales nihicBont au-
cio, C. Verfectum vivitius, C.The mine’s executives The mine’s executives

Miners wait the arrival of paramedics after accident

in the last 365 days. the information in the chart is that there was 
one day with accidents and the other 364 days were accident-free. 
the pie chart emphasizes the accident-free area, for it is much bigger 
than the thin line representing the day with accidents. the second 
example, on the other hand, emphasizes the one accident, showing a 
photograph of victims. while both examples are accurate, viewers can 
have totally different impressions from each one. while the first one 
shows an efficiently safe business, backed by the pie chart evidence, 
the second one appeals to the viewer’s emotions, with the photograph 
of suffering victims. the message goes from “there was only one acci-
dent” to “oH MY God! tHere wAs An AccIdent!” 



132 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 133

these front pages are all from the same day: January 14, 2010. the previous day, haiti 
suffered an earthquake, resulting in one of the biggest tragedies in the world’s recent 
history. the obvious choice for most newspapers around the world was to use dramatic 
images of injured people, destroyed houses and even severed corpses. on the other 
page: spain’s Público, Usa’s express, Chicago Sun-Times, New York Post, and Chicago 
Tribune, and austria’s Kleine Zeitung.

other newspapers, like spanish El Punt, chose different approaches. Below,  
El Punt’s front page, not using pictures, but only text, with a headlines that reads  
“an earthquake in haiti results in 100.000 dead and missing people.”



134 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 135

Brazil’s Jornal de Santa Catarina showed a picture of Zilda arns, deceased in the 
earthquake, along with a quotation from her: “to love is to make the other better.”  
one of the headlines below the quotation calls viewers to an inside page, where 
 a chart explains how the earthquake was formed.

colombia’s La Republica shows images from the destruction, but only distant photos of 
buildings, instead of suffering people. next to the photographs, there is a map showing 
the location of the main buildings and labels with their destruction status.



136 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 137

Decrease in income for Munchkins 
250

150

200

100

50

0
189518941893 189918971896 1898

250

150

200

100

50

0
189518941893 189918971896 1898

Decrease in income for Munchkins 

the use photographs can also increase the impact of information 
graphics. the charts appeal to reason, while photographs appeal to 
emotions, creating a stronger message.

in this example, a chart shows the decrease in income suffered by 
the Munchkins during the reign of the Wicked Witch of the east. 
the first chart stands alone with a headline, while the other one 
shows a dirty child with a lost look. the first one has a rational 
appeal: it is about numbers, about money. the second one uses 
the emotional appeal of the child. the chart is not about numbers 
anymore: it is about the children who are starving because of this 
income decrease. 

“the starving child depicted in the photograph must be real, while 
the statistics could be inaccurate, misleading, or even made up. 
therefore, it is rational to place more weight on the one ‘real’ child 
in the photograph.”1

1 (hill 2004)



138 rhetoric in news design rhetoric in news design 139

the image below was published by magazine The Economist as part of an article about 
the decline of political freedom in some places around the world. although neither 
the text of the article nor the charts mention economical matters, the picture of the 
barefoot child in a poor environment automatically makes a connection between 
lack of freedom and poverty. Writing it on the text could provoke controversy, and 
including it in the charts would require data to back it up. therefore, the inclusion of 
the photograph produces a meaning without any explicit statement from the authors.

on the opposite page: a chart from O Diário do Norte do Paraná shows the number 
of homicides in the city of Maringá in 2009. the inclusion of the image—depicting a 
chalk outline—increases the impact of the data. along with this image, even a chart 
displaying a vertiginous drop in the number of murders would send a message that the 
city is dangerous.

the image on the bottom was published by The Onion, and deals with security 
measures Myspace took in order to protect young users. the list gains importance by 
the addition of the photograph of a small child using a computer. Viewers might make 
a connection between the depicted child and the children they know. the dangers 
children can encounter surfing the web is more palpable when we see this little child 
alone with a computer. What could be just a list becomes a list about the safety of the 
viewer’s own children.

The Economist, January 12, 2010
O Diário do Norte do Paraná, december 16, 2009
The Onion, april 19, 2006



140 rhetoric and design elements rhetoric and design elements 141

“We have to remember, 
however, that these kinds 
of visual rhetorics are not 
rhetorical in their own right. 
Yellow colour, fast editing, 
round or square shapes or 
lines, the global form or 
dipositio of a film, are all 
elements that acquire their 
rhetorical significance from 
the rhetorical discourse 
which they are a part of.”1 

Jens E. Kjeldsen

COLOr

“color is perhaps like music: it can play on our senses. how, we 
do not quite know. But suddenly we are seduced. and is not this 
a rhetorical maneuver, in the sense of a set of rules for making 
information eloquent and more easily understandable, and then – 
more than this – for sweetening it and slipping it down our throats?”2 
Robin Kinross

the right use of color is fundamental in the process of communi-
cating information. it is a powerful tool for conveying meaning and 
attracting attention. here are some of the roles colors play in infor-
mation design:

Labeling 
colors can be used to marks items. on a map, for instance, colors 
can be used to differentiate territories.

Numbering 
different tones of color can represent different values of a variable, 
like the height on a topographic chart.

Representation 
colors can imitate reality, as in using blue to represent rivers and 
green, for forests.

Decoration 
color can be used to make graphics more beautiful and attractive.

rHetorIc  
And desIGn  
eleMents

1 (Kjeldsen 1999) p. 458
2 (Kinross 1989) p.134



142 rhetoric and design elements rhetoric and design elements 143

Emphasis 
color can be used to draw the viewers’ attention to certain parts of 
the layout. it can highlight some elements over others.

Emotion 
color can be used to convey mood, sensations and concepts, like 
passion, femininity, masculinity, tranquility, excitement and so on.

color for emphasis: thailand’s The Nation (above) 
using color to highlight the words “to remain”.

Time magazine using color to draw attention to 
isabela island on a map.

color for emotion: (above) poland’s Kurier 
Poranny and singapore’s My Paper using 
colors to create a tone. Warm, aggressive, 
energetic red on one side; and calm, 
serious, elegant blue on the other.

on the right: Teen Vogue (United states) 
using color to create an adolescent vibe, 
in order to set itself apart from adult 
magazines.



144 rhetoric and design elements rhetoric and design elements 145

rEDUCtIOn

“the implicit, rhetorical function of reduction is to suggest that the 
image has a natural, scientific relationship to its object, as if it were 
a natural, necessary essence rather than a culturally learned sign.”1  

Ellen Lupton

Basically, reduction is about breaking things down to the most 
basic elements necessary for a design to function. it is not only 
about using the smallest amount of elements possible, but also, for 
example, using flat images instead of perspective and black and 
white instead of colors.

1 (Lupton, reading isotype 1989) p.152

Viewers can associate reduction and simplicity with neutrality and 
objectivity. so, can it be that the fewer decorative elements a layout 
has, the less opinion and intention it carries? 

as previously discussed, looking neutral comes from an intention 
to look neutral. reduction is a tool for graphic designers to achieve 
the “neutral” look.

“Less is more”  
Mies van der Rohe

“Less, but better”  
Dieter Rams

reduction for a “neutral” look: germany’s newspaper 
Frankfurter Allgemeine and credit suisse annual report 
using white spaces and lack of ornaments in order to 
achieve an image of accuracy and objectivity.

United states’ The New Yorker and Times 
Herald-Record Sunday using reduction for 
impact. the Times Herald-Record reports 
on the columbia shuttle explosion (2003) 
using only a dramatic quote and a picture 
of the crew against a black background. 
The New Yorker reports on the twin towers 
attack from september 11 (2001) using the 
silhouette of the towers and no headlines.



146 rhetoric and design elements rhetoric and design elements 147

COnSIStEnCY

the repetition of elements (and style of elements) creates visual 
consistency. For example, having headlines always in the same size, 
same color, same typeface; or navigation buttons always in the 
same area of a website. it constructs an image of logic and order, 
increasing the credibility of a piece. 

“(…) rhetorically, stylistic consistency gives the effect of an or-
dered, self-sufficient “language”. the repetition of line weights, 
shapes, boldness, and detail suggests the presence of a logically de-
veloped system, a uniform language of visual forms. (…) stylistic 
consistency works semantically as the level of connotation, not 
denotation (projecting an image of grammatical coherence rather 
than functioning as a logical, linguistic rule). consistency helps a 
set of pictures read as signs, as information markers rather than 
ornaments.”1  
Ellen Lupton

consistency makes viewers feel at home. they can learn how the 
layout “works”, and predict the next elements. edward tufte com-
ments about consistency applied to information design:

“each part of a graphic generates visual expectations about its 
other parts and, in the economy of graphical perception, these ex-
pectations often determine what the eyes sees. deception results 
from incorrect extrapolation of visual expectations generated at 
one place on the graphic to other places. a scale moving in regu-
lar intervals, for example, is expected to continue its march to the 
very end in a consistent fashion, without the muddling or trickery 
of non-uniform changes. (…) the confounding of design variation 
with data variation over the surface of a graphic leads to ambiguity 
and deception, for the eye may mix up changes in the design with 
changes in the data. a steady canvas makes for a clearer picture. 
the principle is, then: show data variation, not design variation.”2 

Edward Tufte

1 (Lupton, reading isotype 1989) p.154
2 (tufte, the Visual display of Quantitative information 2001) p.60-1

the Bp 2008 annual report uses 
color, typography and graphic 
elements consistently throughout 
the publication.



148 rhetoric and design elements rhetoric and design elements 149

frAmInG (ImAGE)

the framing corresponds to the supposed distance between the 
camera and the subject, the camera position, angles, the limits of 
the image. a wide horizontal view of a landscape can convey dis-
tancing, lack of involvement; while a close-up creates proximity an 
exposure of the subject. 

For example, a news article about war casualties can show the 
bombed field with its burned trees, smoke and destroyed buildings, 
conveying the impression of general destruction, of the magnitude 
of the attack. the same article, showing close-up pictures of the 
crying families of the victims, brings a close personal approach to 
the story, appealing to the emotions of viewers. 

“close-up photos can reveal details that create a different subject. 
For example, a picture of employees in a section of a busy factory 
shows viewers only the employees’ general size and apparel; the 
picture makes a statement about the factory. a close-up showing 
the face and hands of one particular employee, however, tells a sto-
ry about a person, inviting us through the details shown to specu-
late about his or her conditions and feelings.”1 

1 (allen 1996) p.89

British american tobacco 2009 
annual report uses photographs 
of happy people with close 
framing in order to make 
it personal and bring some 
positivity into their product, 
often related to addiction and 
disease.



150 rhetoric and design elements rhetoric and design elements 151

frAmInG (ArOUnD tHE SUBJECt)

placing a border around a subject adds shape and structure, estab-
lishing relations between the enclosed items. it is an easy way to 
relate contents visually, without having to openly declare that they 
are connected.

When an image has white space around it, it can be perceived 
differently than when it bleeds the page. the “bleeding” images 
are those that extend beyond the edge of the printed page. their 
borders are the same borders of the page. the framing looks ac-
cidental, as if the image was bigger than the page. the image goes 
beyond the page in the mind of the viewers, who can complete the 
image mentally. it feels like a snapshot, a part of reality.

the image surrounded by a frame of white space, on the other 
hand, looks completed. the framing looks intentional. in invites 
the viewer not to complete it, but to focus on it, to explore its 
depth. it feels more like a representation of reality. 

mOVEmEnt

Much feeling is conveyed in the experience of movement. dynamic 
and static layouts make different impressions on the viewer. the 
movement of the composition can lead the eyes of the viewer, and 
the way content is related to the dynamics of page contributes to 
the way it is perceived. 

 “Lines, colours, patterns… carry the viewers where it will.”1

1 (Buchanan 1989) p.103

this page:
InStyle’s (British edition) page uses 
a frame to separate the editor’s 
letter from the “on the cover shoot” 
elements. Making the separation 
clearer is important to differentiate the 
editor’s opinion from the products and 
brands displayed on the right.

opposite page:
InStyle uses arrows and arrangement 
of elements to direct the viewer’s eye 
through the page following a circle.

InStyle UK edition, June, 2010



152 rhetoric and design elements rhetoric and design elements 153

prOXImItY

When elements are positioned close together, they are likely to be 
seen as a group. even if they have different sizes, colors, shapes, 
and so on, they will look like a group because of the proximity.

on a layout, elements that are perceived as a visual group might 
be seen as part of a meaning group as well. For instance, images 
which are placed together can be seen as being close in meaning, 
even if they belong to different topics. By seeing different pictures 
of people in proximity, the viewer understands that those people 
have something in common, that they are connected somehow, 
even if there is no text stating so.

SImILArItY

if elements are similar to each other, they tend to be perceived as a 
group. they can be similar in any character, such as size, color, tex-
ture, value, shape, et cetera. if there is an element which different 
from the others, it is emphasized, since it is seen as not belonging 
to the group. 

Like in the principle of proximity, elements which are perceived as 
a visual group by similarity are seen as a group in meaning as well. 
similar elements even if spread apart can be seen as belonging to 
the same category of meaning. For instance, headlines and titles 
sharing some characteristics such typeface, weight, size and color 
throughout a publication can be identified as belonging to the same 
hierarchy level even if not seen side-by-side.

COmpOSItIOn

the arrangement of the elements on the visual field is a funda-
mental rhetorical device. the placement of elements contributes 
to the way they are perceived. there are different informational 
values in the different zones of the image: top, bottom, left, right, 
center and margin.

From People magazine (United states): 
the proximity of the “i am not a victim” 
pull quote and the photograph with a 
distant look and placid facial expression 
makes the argument stronger.



154 rhetoric and design elements rhetoric and design elements 155

“There is a TraiTor in Hogwarts!”

THE SUSPECTS

Professor Dumbledore makes strong accusations and points to fellow teacher.

Am illan volorero odolent iustions numsan henibh 
erilla facilit velis dit landip eros doloboreet, susci 
tat aliquipissi essenibh et nit el ut aut nulput lore 
dolorer iliquam dolorpe rcilis ea facipsusto od 
dip eriurer summodolore consenibh eugait aute 
tat, quipsumsan exercillam amet luptat dolorem 
et, consed et, veliquisim deliqui estrud exeros 
alit num et nonse conummolobor iurem nisl ulla 
feummy nummodolobor si bla faci blaoreril ullan 
hendiatin ent nim velent eugait augait ad min utat. 
Ut praesed ecte duisl ea conummo lobore magna 
alisit wissi.
Duipisis adipit lutet dolore facip et, commy nonse 
consendre dolorpero od tem nisi blaor in ercipis do-
lenissed deliquat aliquip sumsandre enit, con utat 
prat iustrud tat praessequi tate dolorem quissectem 
qui eum dolorti ncilla facipisl duis dAdhuius furo 
ta publiam in te, quam, nos omnicis virmand er-
fecultod pora verraturnius hos consus achica que 
viri porestrae, nosta co conimih iciisqua ommorte-
ludam auc terum ia recrum med perfectum qua 
quam Rommoere aut gratuastre, 

LUPiN MCGoNaGaLL
SNaPE

graphic designers can apply the principle of similarity to certain elements in order 
to communicate them as connected. in the example below, the word “traitor” in 
the headline is highlighted with the same color as the border of a picture of snape. 
Viewing the word and the red border in the same spread, the viewer can infer that this 
person is the traitor, even if this is not declared in the article.

this example shows the principle of proximity, where elements seem connected in 
meaning if placed close together. the photographs of Mcgonagall and snape are 
placed together at the top of the page, while Lupin’s photograph is placed close to the 
headline. Who looks suspicious this time?

“There is a  

TraiTor  
in Hogwarts!”
Professor Dumbledore makes strong 
accusations and points to fellow teacher.

Am illan volorero odolent iustions numsan 
henibh erilla facilit velis dit landip eros do-
loboreet, susci tat aliquipissi essenibh et nit 
el ut aut nulput lore dolorer iliquam dolorpe 
rcilis ea facipsusto od dip eriurer summod-
olore consenibh eugait aute tat, quipsumsan 
exercillam amet luptat dolorem et, consed et, 
veliquisim deliqui estrud exeros alit num et 
nonse conummolobor iurem nisl ulla feum-
my nummodolobor si bla faci blaoreril ullan 
hendiatin ent nim velent eugait augait ad min 
utat. Ut praesed ecte duisl ea conummo lo-
bore magna alisit wissi.
Duipisis adipit lutet dolore facip et, commy 
nonse consendre dolorpero od tem nisi blaor 
in ercipis dolenissed deliquat aliquip sumsan-
dre enit, con utat prat iustrud tat praessequi 
tate dolorem quissectem qui eum dolorti ncil-
la facipisl duis dAdhu-
ius furo ta publiam in 
te, quam, nos omnicis 
virmand erfecultod 
pora verraturnius hos 
consus achica que viri 
porestrae, nosta co 
conimih iciisqua om-
morteludam auc terum 
ia recrum med perfec-
tum qua quam Rom-
moere aut gratuastre, 
Enit, supionsi publiu 
vitro consul hoc tem cursum adductam quit. 
Valibus nos clum ipsenius lin sce invenat if-
ecrem tem ina ve, vestat publis dius opubli 
ium serfervir artem effrei intessu que ex me 
es et intra? Riostriont, Catillabus nequod re-
hentiam imus inemultuius in hoc, potique co-
nos te nos publi consulus fui etartumena 



156 the designer’s process the designer’s process 157

“‘Would you tell me, please, 
which way i ought to go 
from here?’

‘that depends a good deal 
on where you want to get to,’ 
said the cat.”

“Many designers believe that information can be presented without 
ever referring to modes of persuasion. Yet all communication, no 
matter how spare and simples, has meaningful stylistic qualities 
which exceed the stated “content” of a message. consequently, the 
question that designers must face relates not to persuasion or the 
lack of it, but rather to the intentions behind it. in other words: 
designers cannot avoid discussing the moral issue; they must 
question the ends of design, to ensure that the work disseminated 
does not persuade its public for undesirable ends.”1  
Hanno Ehses & Ellen Lupton

graphic design can be described as the act of arranging elements 
on a surface in order to communicate a message. the same mes-
sage can be communicated in different ways, using different ele-
ments, and different arrangements. the graphic designer has in-
numerous typefaces, colors, signs, layout compositions to choose 
from. and these decisions made during the design process are 
going to define how the message is communicated to the view-
ers. therefore it is necessary to incorporate rhetorical thinking in 
this process. designer should keep the intended meanings in mind 
in every step. When choosing a typeface, a color, the format of a 
page—all of this influences the way the content is perceived.

From the initial talks with clients/publishers/etc, the designer should 
learn the purpose of the project. the goals to be achieved will be the 
basis to answer every question that comes up during the design pro-
cess. the first ones are those about the core of the project: 

tHe  
desIGner’s  
Process

1 (ehses and Lupton 1988) p.5

From Lewis carroll’s Alice’s Adventures in 
Wonderland & Through the Looking-Glass. 
London: crW publishing, 2004. p. 64.



158 the designer’s process the designer’s process 159

What image should the pieces project? how should the content be 
perceived by the audience? What is the communication objective? 
What is the message? What story should the piece tell? What is the 
desired outcome?

doing extensive research on the project topic is the next step to 
answer those questions. in order to convey a concept efficiently, it 
is necessary to know your viewers. gathering and analyzing in-
formation about the target audience allows the designer to make 
conscious decisions. audiences can be defined not only by gender, 
age, and geographical origin, but also by many different aspects. 
the piece can be directed to broad audiences like “europeans” or 
“people with access to internet anywhere in the world”; but also 
to more specific audiences like “ bicycle engineers”, “mothers with 
more than three children”, “owners of cats”, “local politicians”, and 
so on. Which conventions are understood by this audience? how 
do they respond to certain issues? the lack of good comprehension 
about the audience usually leads to ineffective and even harmful 
communication.

“a baby food range was introduced in africa with the same adver-
tising as used in the United states, showing a cute baby on the la-
bel. the company was not aware that the practice at the time was, 
for images on food products in parts of africa with low literacy 
levels, to show the contents on the label. the products were with-
drawn and relaunched with more appropriate labeling.”1

after the research and analysis phase, designers are ready for the 
definition stage. this is the time for planning the future steps thor-
oughly. What is going to be designed? What will be the format? 
in which media will it be applied? Which will be the tone of the 
project? 

one of the aspects to be defined then is the content. When it comes 
to selection: What should viewers see? What should be omitted? 
Which part of the content would assist/harm the project’s goals? 

Emphasis: Which parts of the content should be emphasized/un-
derstated? is this what should draw the viewers’ attention? What 
do you want the viewers to remember the most?

Accuracy: is the content accurately represented? how can the de-
sign distort or support accurate perception?

Association: Which parts of the content should appear connected to 
others? Which parts should be clearly disassociated? how does the 
grouping of content assist/harm the project’s goals? 

once the content is structured, the development phase is often the 
next. in this stage, there is the selection, design and arrangement 
of graphic elements, such as colors, typography, icons, symbols, 
and so on. these elements should be in tune with the goals of the 
project, and in accordance with the target audience.

all of these methods of invention develop a rhetorical relation-
ship between the designer and the reader in which the designer 
constantly anticipates how the reader will interpret conventional 
elements in a given document. the report designer who selects, 
adapts, and integrates convention for displaying data about the 
company’s performance must anticipate how each decision affects 
the reader’s interpretation.2

the development phase presents specific questions for different as-
pects of graphic design:

prOCESS Of InfOrmAtIOn DESIGn
—What kind of diagram, chart or map is best suited for this data?

Besides the target audience and the purpose of the piece, the selec-
tion of data display also depends on the data themselves. different 
kinds of data require different kinds of displays. connecting the 
kind of data, the information about the viewers and the purpose of 
the piece, the designer can decide which kind of data display tells 
that story more efficiently. 

Is it the goal to show change over time?
Line charts are suited for presenting data when the variable plot-
ted along the x-axis has more than four or five data points and is 

1 From the brochure I want to… adapt my brand, communications and packaging for an 
overseas audience from the UK trade & investment (March 2008)
2 (hasset and Kostelnick 2003) p.72



160 the designer’s process the designer’s process 161

continuous, like time, distance or temperature, for example. it is 
therefore appropriate for presenting trends in a series over time. 
the angle of the line allows viewers to see the direction of the 
trends in a glace. 

if, however, the goal is to emphasize quantity at a few discrete—
discontinuous— times, then bar /column charts may be more ap-
propriate. the bars can be presented as both vertical and horizon-
tal, but since viewers naturally associate the passing of time with 
left-to-right movement, vertical bars are the most efficient. 

Is it the goal to compare items at one point in time?
since it deals with discontinuous data, this situation calls for bar/col-
umn charts. these charts are usually the best way to compare items. 

When the purpose is to establish an order of value, the use hori-
zontal bars can be more efficient, because viewers relate the top-to-
bottom to rankings.

Is it the goal to compare parts of a whole?
Pie charts are often used for showing shares of a whole, but bar 
charts can sometimes be more efficient for this purpose. pie charts 
are more effective for comparing one share with the whole, while 
bar charts compare values among shares—and between different 
data sets—more clearly. 

chart from GOOD magazine, displaying the results of a study about how happy people 
said they were (on average) over the last 30 years in different countries.

on the next page: a page from the Fraport 2009 annual report showing pie charts. 
the thin line against a photographic background fits the style of the publication, but it 
compromises the clarity of the data.

GOOD, april, 2010



162 the designer’s process the designer’s process 163

prOCESS Of DESIGnInG A mAp

What is the subject of this map? What kind of information it dis-
plays? What should it be used for? is this map supposed to show 
the route to a specific place? or should it show the location of an 
item? is it a topographic map? What questions should this map be 
able to answer? Who will be using it and under what circumstanc-
es? Will it be read from a distance or closely? 

What is the purpose of this map? What is the argument it promotes? 
What should it be stating clearly? how can this map assist/harm 
the project’s goal? What story should this map be telling?

What is the tone of this map? how can the map build an image for it-
self? how is its “voice”? should it be technical? Funny? attractive? 
is the audience technically knowledgeable? how to improve the 
map’s credibility with this audience?

Which projection assists/helps the project goal? equidistant? equal-
area? shape-preserving?

How much information can be edited out? What is really relevant? 
What is indispensable? is the project goal assisted by adding or 
subtracting information? 

Which graphical elements—such as titles, legends, symbols, colors and 
so on—should the map show? Which elements assist/harm the proj-
ect goals?

What is the hierarchy of information in this map? What should be em-
phasized? What should be in the center/margins? What should be 
larger/smaller than the rest? how can the colors put information in 
the foreground/background? how can line thickness be changed to 
assist/help the project goals?

prOCESS Of SELECtInG tYpEfACE

How has the company/institution in charge of the piece worked with 
typography before? Which typefaces have been used? What image 
have they built? is the intention to change/keep the image?

How does the target audience relate to certain typefaces? What type-
faces have been used in pieces directed to this audience? in which 
circumstances they were used?

What tone should the typeface express? should the typeface convey 
seriousness, objectivity, or humor? classic and traditional or mod-
ern and innovative? 

“even in the astonishing 
world of the computer and 
the simulation machine, it 
must be remembered that, 
at least initially, it is we who 
will give them a program. 
(…). it is up to us to decide 
what we want.”1 

Paul and Ann Rand 

1 (rand and rand 1999) p.143



conclusion 165164 conclusion

each graphic element carries information and incorporates deci-
sions. type size, line spacing, color, framing: every decision taken 
by the graphic designer during the creative process influences the 
perception of the message. the goal of this project is not to estab-
lish a set of rules or a formula for controlling the perception of 
viewers, since there are no such things. the hope is that, after ob-
serving some examples of visual rhetoric, designers can be more at-
tentive and incorporate rhetorical deliberation and more conscious 
decisions in their everyday creative routine.

“Most introductory graphic design courses are based on abstract 
formal exercises inherited from the Bauhaus and the classic Basel 
school projects. the detachment problem begins here. these 
projects either deal with completely abstract form—point, line, 
and plane, for instance—or they remove imagery from context. 
the Basel graphic translation projects, so effective in training a 
keen formal sense, unfortunately use a process of abstractional 
analysis, thereby stripping imagery of its encoding symbolism. 
(…) divorcing design form from content or context is a lesson in 
passivity, implying that graphic form is something separate and 
unrelated to subjective values or even ideas. the first principle is 
that all graphic projects must have content.”3

conclusIon

GraphIc DesIGn Is never neutral
—And that ain’t bad

“a message must be convincing. every visual communication has 
a persuasive metacommunicational component, something that 
convinces the observer that it is worthwhile spending time on it, 
and that it is believable.”1

 every communication is rhetorical. graphic design is communica-
tion. graphic design is always rhetorical. 

What may not be clear to graphic designers sometimes is that this 
lack of neutrality is not harmful to the integrity of their work. it can 
be that sometimes rhetoric is mistaken for distortion, and lack of 
neutrality is mistaken for lack of principles. But being accurate and 
fair does not require being neutral. 

By acknowledging that they must make rhetorical decisions, de-
signers take greater control over the meaning expressed by their 
work. since some meaning will be perceived anyway, it is the de-
signers’ responsibility to take charge and conduct the process.

“(…) the ideal of the value-free design is a dangerous myth. in 
fact all design solutions carry a bias, either explicit or implicit. the 
more honest designers acknowledge their biases openly rather than 
manipulate their audiences with assurances of universal “truth” 
and purity.” 2

1 (Frascara 1997) p.15
2 (Mccoy 1997) p.215
3 (Mccoy 1997) p.217



166 the development of this book the development of this book 167

tHe  
develoPMent 
oF tHIs book

“the White rabbit put on 
his spectacles. ‘Where shall i 
begin, please your Majesty?’ 
he asked.

 
‘Begin at the beginning,’ the 
King said gravely, ‘and go 
on till you come to the end: 
then stop.’”

COntEnt
—words

the research for this work included reading books, searching the 
internet, having conversations with colleagues and professors, ob-
serving media and remebering personal experiences. 

the collection of material started from the selection of the topic, 
and the selection of initial readings, from which new references 
came for further readings, and so on. research on the internet in-
cluded the gathering of articles written by specialists in the fields 
of graphic design, semiotic and art, among others. the internet was 
also a big source for bibliographical references, mainly through 
Google Books. From discussions with fellow graphic designers, for-
mer professors and my advisors for this work, i received precious 
references for further reading. observing newspapers, magazines 
and publications in general, i could study how graphic design ele-
ments influence the construction of meaning.

after the gathering of material, it was time to analyze it. after the 
reading of texts, there was a selection and analysis of the most perti-
nent content. From this analysis, there was reflection on the subject, 
and then production of more content, through writing and editing.

in the book, the content follows a main text flow, with occasional 
boxes, which work like “extended parenthesis”, exploring some 
subjects further. From Lewis carroll’s Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland & Through the Looking-Glass. 

London: crW publishing, 2004. p. 121.



168 the development of this book the development of this book 169

ICOnOGrApHY
—images

since the content deals with visual rhetoric, it was necessary to 
have images accompanying the text, in order to construct stronger 
arguments. the use of real life examples for the discussed situa-
tions brings credibility to the work. newspapers, magazines, books 
and annual reports were examined and the adequate examples 
were digitalized or colleted from the internet. the selection of ico-
nography aimed at diversity of origin and style, in order to show 
different possibilities of graphic communication. 

new examples were also produced specifically for this work, in or-
der to exemplify some of the discussed rhetorical devices. For the 
purpose of consistency, all the produced examples had the same 
overall theme. this way, it could be clearer, when the example was 
produced for this work, or when it came from a real life source.

the chosen theme for the designs was children tales, using charac-
ters and situations from children’s books Snow White and the seven 
dwarfs, Cinderella, The Wizard of Oz, Alice in Wonderland and Harry 
Potter, which are well-known in the Western world.

Using a children’s book theme for information graphics, maps and 
newspaper pages is a rupture from the way these stories are usually 
visualized, which can create impact from unfamiliarity. Viewers 
usually have an opinion about real life topics like politics or social 
issues, which could jeopardize the perception of the examples, but 
a playful theme is less likely to meet viewers’ prejudice. after all, 
who hates cinderella?

the examples were designed based on the discussed content. after 
content analysis, sketches were produced, and then the designs 
were developed using Adobe Creative Suite (Illustrator, Photoshop 
and InDesign).

each new example is accompanied by a set of pictograms, identify-
ing the book where the information comes from.

snow White and the seven dwarfs

the Wizard of oz

alice in Wonderland

cinderella

harry potter



170 the development of this book the development of this book 171

BOOk
—page design

the format of the book—closed 148x210mm and open 
296x210mm— was chosen with the production means in mind, 
and also the practicality and mobility.

the grid consists of one column for text and an extension for ac-
commodating pictures. the inside margins are bigger than the out-
side margins, because of the binding.

the colors used for type are black and blue. the main text uses 
black type against a white background. 

For the boxes, there is black type against a blue background. the 
quotes are written in blue. 

the captions are written in black type against a blue background.

in the main text, emphasis of selected parts is achieved by using a 
bright yellow highlight for the higher level of emphasis, and dot-
ted blue underline for the lower level. in the boxes, the highlight is 
in blue.

the type families used are itc charter and Auto. 

Bitstream charter, was designed in the 1987 by Matthew carter. 
the typeface was designed with the limitations of low- and middle-
resolution output devices in mind; hence the squared off serifs and 
lack of excessive diagonals and curves. itc bought the charter de-
signs in 1993. Bitstream retains the right to sell the original designs.

it is suited to the digital printing of this work, and the possible ink-
jet printing of the online published pdF format. another reason for 
using charter is that is offers small cap and oldstyle figures, making 
it more versatile and functional.

Auto is family of three fonts with different italic variations, designed by 
Akiem Helmling, Bas Jacobs, and Sami Kortemäki in 2004. Originally 
designed for a publication and exhibition about Maire Gullichsen 
and the Pori Art Museum in Finland, the family was expanded to 
twelve fonts for the 50th anniversary of the Finnish printing house, 
Salpausselän Kirjapaino Oy. It was chosen one of the “Favorite Fonts 
of 2004” by Typographica and it was one of the winners of the 2005 Type 
Directors Club Type Design competition. Auto has character and it is a 
good sans serif match for charter. 

charter is used for body copy, headlines, captions and notes, in the 
main text. auto is used for body copy and headlines in the boxes.

at the bottom of the page, there is a footer consisting of a blue bar 
with the page numbers and the topic covered on that page.



172 bibliography bibliography 173

allen, nancy. “ethics and Visual rhetorics: seeing’s not Believing 
anymore.” Technical Communication Quaterly, Winter 1996: 87-105.

almeida, cristina de. “the rhetorical genre in graphic design: 
its relationship to design authorship and implications to design 
education.” Journal of Visual Literacy, 2009: 186-198.

american society of Magazine editors. The best american magazine 
writing 2006. new York: columbia University press, 2006.

arnheim, rudolf. Art and Visual Perception: a psychology of the cre-
ative eye. Berkeley and Los angeles: University of california, 1974.

arroyo, roberto gamonal. “Una aproximación a la retórica 
tipográfica.” ICONO 14, 2005.

atzmon, Leslie. Forms of Persuasion: The Visual Rhetoric of Design 
Artifacts. pdf.

Barnard, Malcolm. Graphic design as communication. new York: 
routledge, 2005.

Barthes, roland. The Responsibility of Forms. new York: hill and 
Wang, 1985.

Bernau, Kai. Neutral. pdf available at www.kaibernau.com, den 
haag, 2005.

Bernhardt, stephen a, and robert Kramer. “teaching text design.” 
Technical Communication Quaterly, Winter 1996: 35-60.

Bierut, Michael, Jessica helfand, Jessica heller, and rick poynor. 
Looking Closer 3. Classic Writings on Graphic Design. new York: 
allworth press, 1999.

Bierut, Michael, William drenttel, steven heller, and d.K. holland. 
Looking Closer. Critical Writings on Graphic Design. new York: 
allworth press, 1994.

—. Looking Closer. Critical Writings on Graphic Design. new York: 
allworth press, 1994.

Blakesley, david, and collin Brooke. “notes on Visual rhetoric.” 
Enculturation, Fall 2001.

Bonsiepe, gui. “Visual/Verbal rhetoric.” Dot Zero no.2, 1966.

Boyd, John p. “scientific Visualization and information 
architecture.” ann arbor: University of Michigan, 2000.

Breton, philippe. A argumentação na comunicação. translated by 
Viviane ribeiro. Bauru: edUsc, 2003.

Brisolara, daniela Velleda. Design (tipo)gráfico e Semiótica: propo-
sição de um modelo analítico e semiótico da tipografia produzida por 

bIblIoGrAPHY



174 bibliography bibliography 175

não-experts. pdf, curitiba: Universidade Federal do paraná, 2008.

Buchanan, richard. “declaration by design: rhetoric, argument, 
and demonstration in design practice.” in Design discourse: history, 
theory, criticism, edited by Victor Margolin, 91-109. chicago: the 
University of chicago press, 1989.

Burke, Kenneth. Permanence and change: an anatomy of purpose. 
Berkeley and Los angeles: University of california press, 1954.

carroll, Lewis. Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland & Through the 
Looking-Glass. London: crW publishing, 2004.

—. Sylvie and Bruno Concluded. London: Macmillan and co., 1893.

—. The Hunting of the Snark: an Agony, in Eight Fits. BiblioBazaar.

clarck, John. o. e. (ed.). Die Faszinierende Welt der Kartografie - 
Wie Karten die Welt Verändert Habe. Bath: paragon Books, 2005.

crampton, Jeremy W. “Maps as social constructions: power, com-
munication and visualization.” Progress in Human Geography, 2001: 
235-252.

denil, Mark. “practical Map rhetoric.” Cartesia.org. http://www.
cartesia.es/geodoc/icc2005/pdf/oral/teMa3/session%206/
MarK%20deniL.pdf (accessed 2010).

drucker, Johanna. The Virtual Codex from Page to E-space. april 25, 
2003. www.philobiblon.com/drucker/.

durand, Jacques. “rhétorique et image publicitaire.” 
Comunications n.15, 1970: 70-95.

ehses, hanno h.J. «representing Macbeth: a case study in Visual 
rhetoric.» in Design discourse: history, theory, criticism, edited by 
Victor Margolin, 187-197. chicago: the University of chicago press, 
1989.

ehses, hanno, and ellen Lupton. “rhetorical handbook: an 
illustrated Manual for graphic designer.” Design Papers 5, 1988.

emerson, John. Visualizing Information for advocacy: An 
Introduction to Information Design. pdf at http://backspace.com/
infodesign.pdf. prod. tactical technology collective. 2008.

Fleckenstein, Kristie s., sue hum, and Linda t. calendrillo, . Ways 
of seeing, ways of speaking: the integration of rhetoric and vision in 
constructing the real. West Lafayette: parlor press, 2007.

Frascara, Jorge. User-Centred Graphic Design: Mass Communication 
and Social Change. London: taylor & Francis Ltd., 1997.

hall, sean. This Means This This Means That. A User’s Guide to 
Semiotics. London: Laurence King publishing, 2007.

hasset, Michael, and charles Kostelnick. Shaping Information: The 
Rhetoric of Visual Conventions. southern illinois University press, 
2003.

hawthorne, christopher. “eye do: What does the new York times 
redesign say about its self-image?” Slate, november 5, 2003.

heller, steven. Design Literacy: Understanding Graphic Design. new 
York: allworth press, 2004.

hendel, richard. On Book Design. new haven: Yale University 
press, 1998.

hill, charles a., and Marguerite helmers. Defining Visual Rhetorics. 
Mahwah: Lawrence erlbaum associates, 2004.

hill, charles. “the psychology of rhetorical images.” in Defining 
Visual Rhetorics, edited by charles a. hill and Marguerite helmers. 
Mahwah: Lawrence erlbaum associates, 2004.

hollis, richard. Graphic Design: A Concise History. London: thames 
& hudson, 1994.

holmes, nigel. “about charts and graphs.” Impress Magazine, July 
2000.

huff, darrell. How to lie with statistics. new York: W.W. norton & 
company, 1954.



176 bibliography bibliography 177

Helvetica. directed by gary hustwit. 2007.

Jansen, angela. “isotype and infographics.” in Encyclopedia and 
utopia: the life and work of Otto Neurath (1882-1945), edited by 
elisabeth nemeth and Friederich stadler, 143-156. dordrecht: 
Kluwer academic publishers, 1996.

Joly, Martine. Introdução à Análise da Imagem. translated by José 
eduardo rodil. Lisboa: edições 70, 2007.

Joost, gesche, e arne scheuermann. Design as rhetoric. Basic princi-
ples for design research. pdf from www.geschejoost.org. paper from 
the symposium of swiss design network, 2007.

Jun, soojin. Information Design and Rhetoric: Teaching Design 
Students to Create Effective Communication. pdf from http://
www.iasdr2009.org/ap/papers/orally%20presented%20papers/
design%20education/information%20design%20and%20
rhetoric%20-%20teaching%20design%20students%20to%20
create%20effective%20communication.pdf. carnegie Mellon 
University. pittsburgh.

Kinross, robin. “the rhetoric of neutrality.” in Design discourse: 
history, theory, criticism, edited by Victor Margolin, 131-143. 
chicago: the University of chicago press, 1989.

Kjeldsen, Jens e. Visual rhetoric : from elocutio to inventio. pdf 
from paper presented at the 4th international conference on 
argumentation, June 16. - 19., 1998, amsterdam, Universitetet i 
Bergen, Bergen, 1999.

Kjeldsen, Jens e. What the Metaphor Could Not Tell Us About the 
Prime Minister’s Bicycle Helmet - Rhetorical Criticism of Visual 
Political Rhetoric. pdf available at www.nordicom.gu.se/common/
publ_pdf/45_kjeldsen.pdf. 2000.

Kostelnick, charles. “Melting-pot ideology, Modernist aesthetics, 
and the emergence of graphical conventions: the statistical 
atlases of the United states, 1874-1925.” in Defining Visual Rhetorics, 
edited by charles a. hill and Marguerite helmers. Mahwah: 
Lawrence erlbaum associates, 2004.

—. “the rhetoric of text design in professional communication.” 
The Technical Writing Teacher, Vol. XVii no.3, Fall 1990.

Kress, gunther r., and thes Van Leeuwen. Reading images: the 
grammar of visual design. London: routledge, 1996.

Livingstone, alan, and isabella Livingstone. The Thames & Hudson 
Dictionary of Graphic Design and Designers. new York: thames & 
hudson, 2003.

Lupton, ellen. “reading isotype.” in Design discourse: history, 
theory, criticism, edited by Victor Margolin, 145-156. chicago: the 
University of chicago press, 1989.

Lupton, ellen, and J. abbot Miller. Design writing research: writing 
on graphic design. new York: phaidon press, 1999.

Margolin, Victor, ed. Design discourse: history, theory, criticism. 
chicago: the University of chicago press, 1989.

Mccarthy, steven. “helvetica: the Voice of opposition.” Episodic 
Design. originally presented at the hidden typography conference 
at the st. Bride printing Library, London, in october 2003. www.
episodic-design.com/writings/helv.html.

Mccoy, Katherine. “countering the tradition of the apolitical de-
signer.” in Looking Closer 2: Critical Writings on Graphic Design, 
edited by Michael Bierut, William drenttel, steven heller and dK 
holland, 212-218. new York: allworth press, 1997.

McMurtrie, douglas c. “the philosophy of Modernism in 
typography (1929).” in Looking Closer 3. Classic Writings on Graphic 
Design, by Michael Bierut, Jessica helfand, steven heller and rick 
poynor, 40-42. new York: allworth press, 1999.

Moles, abraham a. “the Legibility of the World: a project of 
graphic design.” in Design discourse: history, theory, criticism, ed-
ited by Victor Margolin, 91-109. chicago: the University of chicago 
press, 1989.

Monmonier, Mark. How to Lie with Maps. chicago: the University 
of chicago press, 1996.



178 bibliography bibliography 179

—. Rhumb Lines and Map Wars: A Social History of the Mercator 
Projection. chicago: the University of chicago press, 2004.

norman, don. Affordance, Conventions and Design (Part 2). 
originally published as affordance, conventions, and design in the 
May 1999 issue of interactions, pp 38-43. Via www.jdn.org.

nöth, Winfried, and Lucia santaella. Imagem: Cognição, semiótica, 
mídia. são paulo: iluminuras, 1997.

o’connor, sean. Maps for advocacy: An Introduction to Geographical 
Mapping Techniques. pdf from www.tacticaltech.org. tactical tech. 
2008.

pignatari, décio. Informação, Linguagem, Comunicação. são paulo: 
ateliê editorial, 2003.

plett, heinrich F. “Modernizing classical rhetoric.” Revista de 
Retórica y Teoría de la Comunicación. Año I, nº1, 2001: 125-132.

preston, peter. “portugal’s new paper points to print’s future.” 
guardian.co.uk, october 4, 2009.

rams, dieter. “omit the Unimportant.” in Design discourse: history, 
theory, criticism, edited by Victor Margolin, 91-109. chicago: the 
University of chicago press, 1989.

rand, ann, and paul rand. “advertisement: ad Vivum or ad 
hominem (1960).” in Looking ¬Closer 3. Classic Writings on Graphic 
Design, by Michael Bierut, Jessica helfand, steven heller and rick 
poynor, 139-145. new York: allworth press, 1999.

rehe, rolf t. Typography and design for newspapers. indianapolis: 
design research international, 1983.

rekacewicz, philippe. “a political look at territory.” Le Monde 
Diplomatique. May 2000. http://mondediplo.com/maps/introduc-
tion (accessed 2009).

rock, Michael. “since when did Usa today become the national 
design ideal?” (originally published in i.d. Magazine, March/april 
1992.). in Looking Closer. Critical Writing on Graphic Design, by 

Michael Bierut, William drenttel, steven heller and d.K. holland. 
new York: allworth press, 1994.

rommens, aarnoud. “in other Words: subaltern epistemologies 
or how to eat humble pie.” Image & Narrative, issue 14, July 2006: 
http://www.imageandnarrative.be/painting/aarnoud_rommens.
htm.

seliger, Marja. Visual Rhetoric in Outdoor Advertising. paper pre-
sented at Undisciplined! proceedings of the design research 
society conference. sheffield, 2008.

shinn, nick. “the face of uniformity.” Graphic Exchange (Brill 
communications, inc), July/august 2003.

striker, amy. “do these serifs Make Me Look phat? conveying 
personality with typeface.” Orange: a student journal of technical 
communication, feb 2, 2006: http://orange.eserver.org/issues/6-1/
striker.html.

the new York times. “a Face Lift for the times, typographically, 
that is.” NYTimes.com, october 21, 2003.

tufte, edward r. The Visual Display of Quantitative Information. 
cheshire: graphic press, 2001.

—. Visual Explanations. Images and Quantities, Evidence and 
Narrative. cheshire: graphic press, 1997.

Wainer, howard. “how to display data Badly.” The American 
Statistician, vol. 38, no. 2, May 1984: 137-147.

Wood, denis. The Power of Maps. new York: the guilford press, 
1992.



180 index index 181

A
abraham Moles  9
accuracy  35, 41, 122, 159, 164
adrian Frutiger  99
area graphs  34
areas  5, 34, 40, 50, 54, 56, 69, 75
aristotle  12
arno peters  74, 75
art  11, 12, 17, 101, 129
audience. see  viewers

B
bar charts  22, 32, 47, 54, 160, 161
book  64, 100, 182

C
cartography  56, 65, 78
centered position in maps  59
cicero  12
claudius ptolemaeus  60
color  18, 22, 30, 50, 141, 142, 146, 152, 154, 157
communication  8, 9, 11, 16, 17, 18, 20, 56, 57, 
58, 98, 122, 154, 157, 158, 164
comparison  19, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 47, 
50, 54, 71, 122, 161
conformal projection  70
consistency  16, 146
context  17, 18, 21, 38, 39, 71, 165
conventions  16, 17, 18, 19, 59, 60, 61, 62, 64, 
158, 159
credibility  12, 64, 113, 146, 162

D
data displays  19, 159
david carson  99
design  5, 8, 9, 10, 13, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 30, 36, 
39, 56, 98, 99, 104, 113, 122, 128, 141, 144, 146, 
157, 159, 164, 165
designers  5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 22, 69, 145, 
154, 157, 158, 164
dieter rams  10, 145
distortion  40, 50, 69, 71, 74, 75, 128, 164
douglas McMurtrie  101
dymaxion  62

E
edward tufte  129, 146

ellen Lupton  11, 19, 144, 146
emphasis  5, 10, 18, 19, 21, 36, 93, 113, 142, 159, 
160
equal-area projection  69, 71, 72, 74, 75
ethos  12
expectations  18, 19, 146

f
Fraktur  102
framing (around the subject)  150
framing (image)  148
Futura  100

G
google Maps  75
graphic design  5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 18, 20, 21, 
98, 99, 128, 159, 165
graphic designer  8, 9, 10, 22, 69, 93, 99, 157
gui Bonsiepe  8

H
hanno ehses  11
headings  18
helvetica  92, 93, 98, 99, 105
hierarchy  16, 93, 152, 162
hue  78, 79

I
icons  18, 19, 41, 159
illustration  8, 40, 71
image  122, 144, 146
infographics. see  information graphics.
information  5, 8, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 30, 31, 
36, 40, 46, 56, 57, 69, 71, 78, 99, 113, 115, 122, 
126, 141, 146, 157, 158, 159, 162
information graphics  21, 30, 122

J
Jacques Bertin  30, 78

k
Kenneth Burke  11

L
length  40, 41

line graphs  19
logo  19
logos  12
Ludwig Mies van der rohe  145

m
Makoto saito  99
map projection  62, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 74, 75, 
78, 162
Map Wars  74
Massimo Vignelli  105
mediation  9
Mercator  70, 71, 74, 75, 76

n
neutral  10, 19, 20, 22, 98, 113, 128, 145, 164
neutrality  5, 64, 98, 113, 145, 164
neville Brody  98
newspaper  17, 22, 113, 115, 122
niklaus troxler  99

O
objectivity  20, 64, 113, 115, 122, 128, 145, 163
order  10, 12, 16, 22, 30, 31, 40, 46, 47, 58, 69, 
79, 102, 113, 146, 154, 157, 158, 161
orientation  31, 60, 78

p
page numbers  18, 19
pathos  12
paul rand  163
perception  9, 10, 17, 32, 39, 40, 61, 93, 97, 128, 
146, 159
persuasion  8, 11, 17, 21, 22, 64, 157 
photography  8
pictogram  18
pie charts  19, 50, 54, 161
plato  12
position  31
process  5, 8, 9, 10, 19, 57, 141, 157, 164, 165

q
Quintilian  12

r
reader. see  viewers

rhetoric  5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 
38, 96, 98, 100, 104, 128, 140, 141, 144, 152, 157, 
159, 164
richard Buchanan  8
richard Buckminster Fuller  62
richard hendel  100
rick poynor  92, 93, 113
robert Bringhurst  100
robin Kinross  20

S
scale  32, 35, 56, 68, 69, 78, 146
selection  9, 10, 22, 56, 57, 58, 69, 75, 93, 97, 
113, 158, 159
shape  30, 78, 162
size  40, 41, 71, 72, 74, 78, 101, 146, 148, 152
sophists  12
st. augustine of hippo  12
steven heller  102
structure  8, 16, 18, 22, 150

t
table  16, 22, 36, 46, 47, 93
three-dimensionality  40, 50, 56, 60, 69
tone  13, 16, 18, 158, 162, 163
typeface  18, 21, 22, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 
104, 105, 146, 152, 157, 163
typography  8, 19, 93, 98, 100, 101, 102, 104, 
113, 159, 163

U
user. see  viewers

V
value  22, 30, 32, 40, 78, 79, 152, 161, 164
viewers  8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 32, 34, 
40, 46, 47, 50, 57, 58, 59, 79, 93, 97, 100, 115, 
142, 145, 146, 148, 150, 151, 152, 154, 157, 158, 
159, 160, 161

W
website  17, 72, 146
websites  18
white space  18, 150
Win crouwel  100
Wolfgang Weingart  99

Index



“Just because something is legible 
doesn’t mean it communicates; 
it could be communicating 
completely the wrong thing. 
some traditional book titles, 
encyclopedias, or many books 
that young people wouldn’t want 
to pick up, could be made more 
appealing. it is mostly a problem 
of publications sending the wrong 
message or not a strong enough 
message. You may be legible, but 
what is the emotion contained in 
the message?”
David Carson



           © 2010 




